Panasonic

t“_\'l-'rr'-'l“ J ) s

:'H".:m::'f"v{" Wil : Ry e e

e PO, Advanced

ot M AN Y Operations
A ._ } H i v L )

: e

|

i

W

Index
Back Cover

call 1-800-272-7033.
mmwmm“ product
VIR el Ve LSQT0071



Dear Customer,

We would like to take this opportunity to thank you for purchasing this Panasonic Digital Photo Printer.
Please read these Cperating Instructions carefully and keep them handy for future reference.

BIMPORTANT

Please respect all copyrights.

Whatever you have recorded and created can be
used for your personal entertainment only. Under
copyright laws, it cannot be used without obtaining
permission from the holders of the copyrights.

*"Microsoft Windows” is a trademark of Microsoft Corporation in the United States.
eThe name “Apple”, Macintosh and Systemn are either registered trademarks or trademarks of Apple

Computer Inc.
e Other model names, company names, product names, etc. mentioned in this manual are either the

trademarks or registered trademarks of the companies concemed.




Information for Your Safety

WARNING

TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE OR
SHOCK HAZARD AND ANNOYING
INTERFERENCE, USE ONLY THE
RECOMMENDED ACCESSORIES AND DO
NOT EXPOSE THIS EQUIPMENT TO RAIN
OR MOISTURE.

DO NOT REMOVE THE COVER (OR
BACK);THERE ARE NOT USER
SERVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE. REFER
SERVICING TO QUALIFIED SERVICE
PERSONNEL.

¢ As this equipment gets hot during use,
operate it in well ventilated place; do not
install this equipment in a confined space
such as a book case or similar unit.

{U.S. only)

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC

Rules. OPERATION IS SUBJECT TO THE

FOLLOWING TWO CONDITIONS :

(1)THIS DEVICE MAY NOT CAUSE
HARMFUL INTERFERENCE. AND

(2)THIS DEVICE MUST ACCEPT ANY
INTERFERENCE RECEIVED.
INCLUDING INTERFERENCE THAT
MAY CAUSE UNDESIRED CPERATION.

{Canada Cnly)

COMPLIES WITH CLASS B LIMITS OF
ICES-003 OF INDUSTRY CANADA.
CONFORME AUX LIMITES PRESCRITES
PCUR APPAREILS DE CLASSE B DE LA
NORME NMB-003 D'INDUSTRIE CANADA.

FCC NOTE: (u.S. only)

This equipment has been tested and found
to comply with the limits for a Class B digital
device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC
Rules. These limits are designed to provide
reascnable protection against harmful
interference in a residential installation. This
equipment generates, uses, and can radiate
radio frequency energy and, if not installed
and used in accordance with the instructions,
may cause harmful interference to radio
communications. However, there is no
guarantee that interference will not occurin a
particular installation. If this equipment does
cause harmful interference to radic or
television reception, which can be
determined by turning the equipment off and
on, the user is encouraged to try to correct
the interference by one or more of the
following measures:
e Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
elncrease the separation between the
equipment and receiver.
e¢(Connect the equipment into an outlet on a
circuit different from that to which the
receiver is connected.
«Consult the dealer or an experienced
radio/TV technician for help.

FCC Caution : To assure continued
compliance, follow the attached installation
instructions and use only shielded cables
when connecting to computer or other
devices. Also, any changes or modifications
not expressly approved by the party
respossible for compliance could void the
user's authority to operate this equipment.




Standard Accessories

7

Power Cable
(p-9)

Video Cable
(P.9)

PC Connection Cable for
Windows

(p.46)

PC Connection Cable for
Macintosh

(p-46)

Paper Cassette
(p.12)

PC Card Adapter
(p.26)

Printer Driver Software for
Windows 95

Printer Driver Software for
Windows 3.1

Printer Driver Software for
Macintosh

Printer Driver Manual

Usable Paper for Printing

r
Digital Photo Printer.

HStandard paper

The Print Set (PV-MPS50; 50 sheets) is required (sold separately).
LThis; paper can be used as a postcard if you affix the proper postage.

Use Print Sets that either bear the mark or have been designated by Panasonic as suitable for this




Contents

Controlsand Components . ......... ... ...t iiinnen.. 6
ConneclionNs . .. ... . 9
Automalic Printing for Panasonic Digital Video Camera. ... .... ... 10
Paper That Can Be Used forPrinting. . .. .. ................... 11
Inserting the Printing Paper . ... ... ... o i 12
Insertingthe Ink Cassette. .. ....... ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 12
Video Input
Priting from Video Input . ... ... ... . .. .. .. L, 14
UsingMENUMode. .............. et 16
For Optimum Printing Resulls. . .. ... .. ... ... ... ......... 18
Printing a Serigs of Different Pictures on the Same Print. ... ... ... 20
Printing the Same Picture Repeatedly on the Same Print . ... .. ... 22
Printing a Sequence of Pictures on the Same Print . . ... ......... 24
PC Card Input
InsetingaPCCard ........... . .. . i 26
PrintingfromaPCCard ... ... ... ... . . . i, 28
Printing Multiple Images at OncefromaPCCard .. ............. 30
UsingMENUMode. . ... ... i i ie s 32
Printing a Series of Different Pictures on the Same Print. ... ... ... 34
Printing the Same Picture Repeatedly on the Same Print . . ... .. .. 36
Erasingthe Imagesonthe PCCard. . ............. ... ... .... 38
Recording the Video Input Image onthe PCCard .. ............. 38
Advanced Operations
Printing with Title or Timming Frame. .............. .. ... .. ... 40
Printing with Trimming Frame. . .. ... ... ... ... .. ... ... ..... 42
PrintingwithaTitle . . . ........... ... .. ... ... . ... ... ... 44
Connections When Using as Personal Computer Printer. . ........ 46

Precautions. ... ... .o e 47
Questionsand ANSWers .. ...........vvvrirnnnriininnnnn. 50
Before Requesting Service. .. ....... .. ..o i ol 54
Error Messages ... ... . e e e 56
Specifications . .. .. ... .. . e 56
VaITAN Y . . .o e 58
Servicenter DIrectory . ... ..o e 59
Index. ... ..o ittt Back Cover

Preparations .

Video Input .

. PC Card Input .

Advanced
Operations

etc.

Precautions,



Controls and Components

f Front
e o o ? © 9 00
4 ‘ —~
8:{:’066‘ 6_ HELDC/FHSE MEMODRY PF%T_
[ O] ENTER M%I:O)H ( m))
L S
®© ©® cLew ® ©® ® ©
Side
T
i T 2
(- J
1253 26 7]




STAND BY Lamp (p.15, 29)

This lamp lights up when the Printer is plugged
into the outlet and the (b /| (Power) Button is
set to off.

POWER Lamp (p.14, 28)

This lamp lights up when the () /| (Power)
Button is pressed and the Printer is turned on.
When the power is turned off, the Printer goes
into STAND BY Mode and the STAND BY
Lamp lights up.

PRESET TITLE Button {p.40)

Use this button to insert one of the included
trimming frames or titles for printing.

<4 A V) Button {p.16, 29)

Use these buttons to select the menu contents
or select the PC Card image.

PC CARD REC Button (p.39)

Use this button to record the image from the
VIDEO IN {or S-VIDEQ IN) Socket to the PC
Card.

INPUT SELECT (VIDEO / PC CARD)} Switch
(p.14, 28)

Use this switch to select either VIDEQ IN (or
S-VIDEQ IN) Socket or PC CARD for input of
the image to be printed. Either setting can be
used when printing from a computer.
DISPLAY Button (p.28)

Use this button to switch between the Single-
image and Index Screen when displaying the
images stored in the PC Card.

AUTO PRINT Lever (p.31)

Use this lever to batch print the images stored
in the PC Card.

ERROR Lamp {p.56)

This lamp flashes when a problem that
prevents normal printing has occurred, such as
paper jamming or running out of printing paper
orink. A corresponding error message also
appears on the television screen.

& /1 (Power) Button (p.14, 28)

Use this button to turn the Printer on and off.
When the Printer is turned off, all data stored
in the memory is lost.

MENU Button (p.16, 32)

Use this button to display the MENU Screen.
Various printer functions can be selected at
the MENU Screen. The < A ¥ P Butions,
ENTER Button, INPUT SELECT Switch, and
the () /1 (Power) Button are the only buttons
and switches that function while the MENU
Screen is displayed.

ENTER Button (p.17, 33)

Use this button to execute the items selected
in MENU Mode.

®

© 6 &8 ® @ 8

CLEAR Button (p.14)

Use this button to erase the image stored in
memory, cancel ptinting of multiple prints,
cancel batch printing, or cancel the settings.
MONITOR Button {p.14)

During video input, this button switches
between the image from the video source and
the image stored in memory.

FIELD/FRAME Button (p.14)

Use this button when storing a fast-moving
image in memory or when the image stored in
memory is blurred.

MEMORY Button (p.15, 31)

Use this button to store the image currently
displayed on the television screen in memory.
PRINT Button (p.15, 28)

Use this button to print pictures. Nc buttons
function while printing is in progress.

PRINT Lamp {p.15, 28)

This lamp lights up when the MEMORY Button
is pressed. This lamp flashes while printing is
in progress.

ACCESS Lamp {p.27)

This lamp lights up when image data from an
inserted PC Card is being read or stored.

PC Card Slot (p.27)

The PC Card is inserted here.

PC Card EJECT Button (p.27)

Use this button to eject the PC Card.

Paper Cassette Slot {p.13)

The Paper Cassetie is loaded here.

Ink Cassette EJECT Lever (p.13)

Raise this lever to eject the Ink Cassette.

Ink Cassette Slot {p.13)

The Ink Cassette is inserted here.

EDIT Socket (p.10)

Connecting this Printer to the Panasonic
Digital Video Camera using the System Cable
(sold separately) lets you automatically search
for and print still images that were recorded
with the digital photo-shot function. For details,
refer to the Operating Instructions for the
Digital Video Camera.

S-VIDEO IN Socket {p.9)

Use an S-VIDEQ Cable to connect this socket
to the S-VIDEO OUT Socket on video
equipment.

High-quality images are obtained from the S-
VIDEO IN Socket.

If the device you are using has an S-VIDEQ
OUT Socket, it is recommended that you use
this socket.

VIDEO IN Socket (p.9)

Use a VIDEQ Cable to connect this socket to
the VIDEC OUT Socket on video equipment.

Preparations .



Controls and Components (Cont.)

g

¢ SERIAL Socket (p.46)
Use this socket to connect the printer cable for
Macintosh computers (available at computer
stores).

¢ PARALLEL Socket {p.46)
Use this socket to connect the printer cable
(available at computer stores). The PC should
have a bidirectional parallel socket conforming
to Centronics standards.

€ VIDEO OUT Socket (p.9)
Use this socket to connect the cable from the
VIDEO Socket (VIDEO N Socket) on the
television.

) Paper Removal Port (p.15)
Remove paper from here if a paper jam
OCCUrs.

& Power Socket (p.9)
Connect the supplied Power Cable here.




Connections (Connecting to the VCR or Camera)

 mConnect with the S-Video Cable if
the VCR or Camera has an S-

VIDEO OUT socket.
eConnecting to a VCR with an S-VIDEO OUT
socket will allow wide-screen images to be
automatically printed out in wide dimensions.
(When "AUTO" is set for “WIDE" in MENU Mode)
(p-17)

To VIDEQ IN
Socket

a—

Video Cable

e Connect using a Video Cable if the VCR or
Camera has nc S-VIDEO QUT socket.

*To listen to sound from the VCR or Video
Camera, connect the audio output from the VCR
or Video Camera directly to the television AUDIO
IN socket.

o |f different video sources are connected
simultaneously to the S-VIDEO IN Socket and the
VIDEQ IN Socket, the video for the S-VIDEO IN
Socket takes precedence.

VIDEO CUT Socket

(supplied)

Television {sold separately)

/VIDEO IN
Socket

Power Cable
(supplied)

S —

= ooz | o
=T

Video Camera or other video
equipment (sold separately}

.

To AC Power Outlet
Y, THE SOCKET-OUTLET SHALL BE
INSTALLED NEAR THE EQUIPMENT
_ AND SHALL BE EASILY ACCESSIBLE.
S-Video Cable Video Cable
sold separatel sold separatel
( P ) ( P " Instaliation Notes:
i : The temperature inside this printer can
gtﬂs, ;L?:Eg ;gc\ileft)EO ouT become extremely hot due to the
thermal sublimation transfer printing
e system. For this reason, the printer

should be used in a well-ventilated
location. Also, abjects should not be
placed on top of the printer.

Be sure to leave at least 10 cm behind
the printer so that paper can be
removed from the Paper Removal Port
if a paper jam occurs.

Preparations .



10

Automatic Printing for Panasonic Digital Video Camera
(Automatic printing requires a Digital Video Camera {sold separately) with a System (EDIT) Socket.)

rUsing a Video Cable (sold separately) or an 3-Video Cable (sold separately), connect the Digital Video
Camera to the Digital Photo Printer.

If the System Cable (sold separately) is also used to connect the System (EDIT) Socket on the Digital
Video Camera to the EDIT Socket on the Digital Photo Printer, you can automatically search for and print
still images that were recorded with the digital photo-shot function.

Important Caution : This Automatic Printing feature is not available for models PV-DV1000, PV-DV710, and

PV-DV700.
To VIDEQ IN 4 VIDEO OUT Socket )
Socket
Video Cable ;
(supplied) !
.

Television (sold separately} Power

Socket

Power Cable
(supplied)

S-VIDEO IN Socket

==, VIDEQ IN
Co ==—=31"| Socket

wccme

To AC Power QOutlet

® © eA —

X L ) THE SOCKET-OUTLET SHALL
{7 = BE INSTALLED NEAR THE

VIDEO Cable EQUIPMENT AND SHALL BE

EDIT (sold separately) EASILY ACCESSIBLE.
Socket
S-VIDEQ Cable (sold separately)
To To
S-VIDEO VIDEO QUT
OUT Socket Socket
(

- System Cable
(sold separately) &g

System EDIT Digital Video Camera
Socket (sold separately)




"
Procedure

Digital Photo Printer:

1. Turn the Digital Photo Printer on.

2. Make the necessary settings on the Digital
Photo Printer according to the input signal.

Digital Video Camera:

3. Set the POWER Switch to [ON] to turn the
Digital Video Camera on.

4, Press the [VCR / CAMERA] Button so that the
[VCR] Lamp lights.

5. Search for the first still picture from which you
want to start printing with the Auto Print
Function.

e |f you want to print all stilf pictures recorded on

the cassette, rewind the tape to its beginning.

6. Press the [MENU]Button.

7. Set [AUTOPRINT] on the Menu to [ON}.

® Automatic Printing starts.

\,

¢|f you want to stop the Automatic Printing in the
middle, press the B (STOP) Button on the Digital
Video Camera.

HENotes

e Auto Print may stop if the Digital Photo Printer's
speed is slowed down due 1o its cooling
mechanisms. In this event, perform the Auto Print
operation through the Digital Video Camera again.

¢|f several photo-shots were recorded
consecutively, some prints may be skipped
during Auto Print.

«|f the ink or paper is replaced while Auto Print is
in progress, one image may be inadvertently
printed twice.

#The Auto Print Function cannot be used to print
mulliple copies of the same image in succession.
#To stop Auto Print while it is in progress, press the

B (STOP) Button on the Digital Video Camera.
Pressing the CLEAR Button on the Digital Photo
Printer will not stop Automatic Printing.

Paper That Can Be Used for Printing

for this Digital Photo Printer)

EStandard paper

The Print Set PV-MPS50 is required.

(Sold separately: Ink Cassette and paper [50

sheets])

oThis paper can be used as a postcard if a
postage stamp is affixed.

e Do not affix stamps or adhesive paper to the
paper or print on it with a word processor before
printing. The paper may become curled, or the
stamp may come off, resulting in a paper jam or
malfunction in the Photo Printer.

#Do not write on the paper before printing on it
with the Photo Printer,

*When writing on a printed surface, use a
permanent marker (cil-based). In this case, do
not allow printed surfaces to come into contact
with each other.

¢ Permanent markers, washable markers, pencils,
and ballpoint pens can all be used to write on the
back of the printed images. However, be careful
not to apply too much pressure when writing on
the back since this will leave marks on the printed
surface.

BAdhesive paper
The Print Set PV-MPAS25 is required.
(Sold separately: Ink Cassette and adhesive paper

rThe Digital Photo Printer can use the following three types of paper.
{Use Print Sets that either bear the mark or have been designated by Panasonic as suitable

[25 sheets])

# Do not peel off the adhesive before printing. This
can cause a paper jam or malfunction in the
Photo Printer.

®When affixing the adhesive paper to another
surface {paper, glass, plastic, metal, etc.),
carefully clean the surface of all dint and foreign
matter.

*When cutting off adhesive paper after printing,
use a “one-sheet cutter” (available at stores) to
cut the adhesive paper with the backing paper
stilt in place.

W16 Pre-Cut Adhesive paper

The Print Set PV-MPAS16 is required.

(Sold separately: Ink Cassette and 16 Pre-Cut

Adhesive paper [25 sheets])

*Do not peel off the adhesive before printing.
This can cause a paper jam or malfunction in the
Photo Printer.

eWhen affixing the adhesive paper to another
surface (paper, glass, plastic, metal, etc.},
carefully clean the surface of all dirt and foreign
matter.

#This paper cannot be used for wide-mode
printing.

Preparations .

11



12

Inserting the Printing Paper / Inserting the Ink Cassette

Title

Paper Cassette Slot

Ink Cassette
Compartment Door

Ink Cassette Slot

Procedlire

nsrtingth Printing Paper

Open the cover of the Paper
Cassette (supplied).

€) Slide the switch, and

@ Raise the cover.

Place the paper in the Paper
Cassette with the blank side
to be printed facing up.

The Paper Cassette can hold
up to 25 sheets.Tuck the paper
under the two tabs.

3 Close the cover.

Inserting the Ink Cassette

Ink Cassette
Compartment Door

Open the Ink Cassette
Compartment Door.

2

Ink Cassette

Take up any slack in the Ink

Cassette Film.

e|nsert a finger in a spool and
turn it in the direction
indicated by the arrow.

#Ink Cassettes are included in
the Print Sets (sold separately).
(p11)




=\

Removing the Ink Cassette

Ink Cassette

ink Cassette
EJECT Lever

;

®Push up the Ink Cassette

EJECT Lever, and then pull the Ink Cassette straight out.

)

Open the cover of the Paper
Slot.

To open, press "“PUSH
OPEN” at the top right of the
cover.

Push the Paper Cassette into
the Photo Printer as far as it
will go.

Remarks, etc.

*Do not bend or fold the paper or place it
in the cassette with the wrong side facing
upward.

e Do not soif the printing side (blank side) of
the paper.

#Fan the paper before placing it in the Paper
Cassette.

e The front end of the Paper Cassette Slot
becomes the left side of the image to be
printed.

¢ Do not remove the Paper Cassette while
printing is in progress.

e After printing, remove the Paper Cassette
and close the cover of the Paper Cassette
Slot.

Recessed part

With the recessed part
facing upward, push the Ink
Cassette into the Photo
Printer as far as it will go.

Close the Ink Cassette
Compartment Door.

Check that the Ink Cassette
has been inserted all the way
before closing the
Compartment Door.

o De not touch the ink film in the Ink
Cassette, and do not try to pull it out of
the cassette.

#Do not peel off the label on the Ink Cassette.

#The “ink film” refers to the wide tape that is
inside the Ink Cassetie.

eWhen all of the ink film in an Ink Cassette
has been used up, replace the Ink Cassette
with a new one. Used Ink Cassettes cannot
be reused.

#For best printing results, use only the printing
paper and Ink Cassette packaged together
as a Print Set.

Preparations .

13



Printing from Video Input

(

PC CARD
AEC —— VIDEQ PC CARD  DNSPLAY AUTOFRINT

© @0 O @) bown

o {6 PRESET TILE

QEAR  FRLOSFRAME i
O A © [ MEMORY PRINT

"5@@@6"8 =)
-

Ink Cassette Slot

Title Brocedure
Printing from Video Input 1 2
(Printing an image from the VIDEOQ IN or :
S-VIDEO IN Socket) o/l

VIDEO PC CARD

eBefore printing, check that an Ink Cassette [ Q ] .I.

has been inserted in the Ink Cassetle

Compartment. «
e Check that paper has been placed in the

Paper Cassette, and then start the printing Press the () /1 (Power) Set the INPUT SELECT

procedure., Button to turn the printer on. | (VIDEQO / PC CARD) Switch to
eThe POWER Lamp lights up. | “VIDEO”.

HBlur Reduction

Use this button when the picture stored in FIELD/FRAME

mernory is blurred because the subject is D

moving. “FIELD” appears on the screen when

the FIELD/FRAME Button is pressed.

e The television may make the picture stored in memory appear
slightly blurry. However, this does not affect the printing.

BTo Print the Same Image Again

After printing is finished, press the MONITOR Button again so that the
image displayed on the television screen is stored in the memory.
Then, press the PRINT Button to print the same image again.
BPrinting Multiple Copies of the Same Image

Set the number of prints on the MENU Screen (up to 10 sheets).

16
(opThe)remaining sheets to be printad are shown at the top right of
While printing is in progress, the only the television screen. This number includes the sheet being
button on the Photo Printer that printed.
functions is the CLEAR Button for e To cancel continuous printing when two or more sheets remain,
canceling the printing ot multiple sheets. press the CLEAR Button.




c

After Printing

)

1. Remove the printed
paper.

2. Take out the Paper
Cassette.

3. Close the cover of the
Paper Cassette slot.

4. Turn the printer off by
pressing the
) N1 (Power) Button.
*The STAND BY Lamp
lights up.

MEMORY

-

While watching the

television screen, press the

MEMORY Button at the

scene that you want to print.

#The PRINT Lamp lights up.

#To store a new scene in
memory, press the
MONITOR Button sc that the
PRINT Lamp tumns off. Then,
press the MEMORY Button
again to store a new image in
memory.

PRINT

Check that the PRINT Lamp
on the Photo Printer is lit, and
then press the PRINT Button.
® Printing starts.

e During printing, the picture
that is being input from the
memeory appears on the
television screen.

eWhen printing is finished, the
picture that is being input
from the video source
appears on the television
screen again.

mif a Paper Jam Occurs

A “REMOVE JAMMED PAPER” error message is displayed,
and the ERROR Lamp flashes. When this happens, remove the
paper where it has jammed () or @ in the figure above).

If the paper cannot be removed, turn off the printer. Then, turn
the printer on again and remove the paper from either @ or @.

@ Rear Paper Removal Port @ Print Exit (above the Paper

Cassette)

»|f the Paper Cassette is removed while printing is in progress,
paper will become jammed in the Print Exit (above the Paper
Cassette) and be unable to be pulled out. Insert the Paper
Cassette and turn the printer on again to discharge the paper.

Remarks, etc.

e\When printing starts, the “— — —" display
shown at the top right of the screen changes
to “——".

“Yr— —": Printing in progress

“Yr¥r —": Printing in progress

“Yr¥%¥r": Printing is completed when the v¢
mark flashes and then lights up.

(The ¥¥ mark indicates the printing progress.)

e Do not pull the paper while it is moving
during the printing operation.

¢ Do not remove the Paper Cassette while
printing is in progress.

#Do not take out the Ink Cassette while
printing is in progress.

o[f there is no paper in the Paper Cassette or
if the paper is not inserted properly, the “SET
PAPER AND PUSH [PRINT]" message may
appear after the PRINT Button is pressed
(after approx. 25 seconds). When this
happens, reinsert the paper correctly.

o Printing may take more time for continuous
printing of two or more sheets or when
printing at high or low temperatures. Also, if
the Photo Printer becomes hot, the edges of
the printed images may be slightly
discolored.

ePlease note that if the paper is bent or
folded, the prints may fall from the Print Exit
(above the Paper Cassette).

o To prevent paper jams, do not allow more
than 10 sheets of paper to accumulate at the
Print Exit.

Video Input .

15



e

Using MENU Mode

PG CARD
REC —— VIDED POCARD  DISPLAY

o T O

o PRESET TME

CLEAR PELD/FRAME O
O @ © O MEMORY PRINT

ALTO PRINT

@B o

wo & B o won
5%~ 6 = [
\_

Using MENU Mode

The settings for the functions in the Photo
Printer are made at the MENU Screen.

1 2

MENU

Q AN

16

Press the MENU Button. Use the A and ¥ Buttons to
eThe MENU Screen is select the desired menu.
displayed on the television eThe (= mark indicates the
screen. selected item.
EBMenu Description €) PRINT: Use the « and P Butions to set the number of

prints (from 1 to 10) desired.

© FORMAT: If [SET] is selected, use the A and ¥ Buttons
to select each print function. (p.20 - 25)

© PICTURE: If [SET] is selected, you can adjust the picture

quality. (p.18)

© FRAME: If [SET] is selected, you can make your own
trimming frame. (p.42)

@ TITLE: If [SET] is selected, you can make your own
titles. (p.44)

@ 0SD {On Screen Display}):

Use the <4 and » Buttons to select [ON] or

{OFF] for the screen display.

e Error messages, menus, and the preset title
menu are still displayed even when [OFF] is
selected for OSD.

{The setting for OSD is still stored even when
the INPUT SELECT Switch is set to "PC
CARD").




MENU

-I@Z PRINT. L]
- FORMAT 1 [8TD] SET
-  PICTURE : [STD] SET
- FRAME : [OFF] SET
- TITLE : [OFF) SET
- 08D 2 [ON] OFF
- WIDE :[AUTO] CN  OFF

[«4»]CHANGE

[ & ISELECT (ENTER]JEND

3

& o

Use the « and P Buttons to

select the desired setting.

o The selected setting is
indicated by brackets [ ].

Press the ENTER Button to

complete the setting.

*The MENLU Screen
disappears from the television
screen.

*The 4 A ¥ » Buttons, ENTER Button,

_F_lémairik_éi, Vetc.

and O/ | (Power) Button are the only
buttons that function while the MENU
Screen is displayed.

#0Once you set "PICTURE,” [ADJ] is displayed
on the MENL Screen. The previous settings
are maintained in memory until you select
[SET] to implement the new settings.

#(Once you set “FRAME” or “TITLE,” [ON] is
displayed on the MENU Screen. The previous
setlings are maintained in memory until you
select [SET] to implement the new setlings.

e The stored settings are erased when the
power cable is unplugged.

»|f the letters are blurred and difficult to read
when the MENU Screen is displayed, go to
the MEMORY Screen and then return to the
MENU Screen to make the settings.

©@WIDE:

[ON]
[OFF]

[AUTOQ] The wide video signal from the S-
VIDEQ IN socket is automatically
identified and printed in wide
dimensions (62> 107 mm).

All pictures are printed in wide
dimensions.

All images, including wide images,
are printed in normal dimensions.

eWhen normal-sized images are printed as
wide images, the printed picture is stretched
horizontally.

eWhen wide images are printed as normal-
sized images, the printed picture is stretched
vertically .

#Wide images can be automatically identified
only when the Photo Printer and the video
device are connected with an S-Video cable.

J

Video Input .

17



For Optimum Printing Results (ricTurE)

CARD
FECA—VDEU PCCAFD DISFLAY AUTO PAINT
() O B om=
S
(e} (8] PFESETTH‘I.E RELD/FRAME o)
@ MEMORY FRINT

MOMITOR

-

8@F0©

\-

| For Opt:mum Prmtmg
Results
(PICTURE)

Although the picture quality of an image that
you want to print can be adjusted before
storing the image in memory, for optimum
results we recommend that you adjust the
picture gquality of the image after you have
stored it in memory.

18

Brocedure;

MENU

Q

Press the MENU Button.

2
I

Use the ¥ Button to select
“PICTURE”.

MENU MENU
(& PRNT 1] PRINT O
FCRMAT 1 [STO) SET FORMAT : [STD] SET
PICTURE  :[STD] SET [EPPICTURE T (8TDI———— SET ]
FRAME : [OFF) SET FRAME * [OFF] SET
TITLE 1 [OFF] SET TIME » [OFF} SET
0sD : {ON] OFF 0SD 1 [ON] OFF
WIDE TJAUTQ] ON  QFF WIDE ([AUTO] ON  DFF
«»JCHANGE
E¢ }SELECT (ENTERIEND [« 4 »ISELECT  [ENTER]JEND

5
&

Use the 4 and > Buttons to
adjust the level.

COLOR +2
e +‘_. _———— ;+.

[«»]ADJUST

[ % JSELECT [ENTER]JEND

Press the ENTER Button.




C

Picture Quality Adjustment Procedure )

—_

. Set “PICTURE” to [STD] in MENU mode, and then print

an image with contrasting bright and dark areas.

. In television picture quality adjustment, adjust the

television screen to nearly the same color as the printed
picture.

. At"PICTURE" in MENU mode, adjust the television

screen to the desired color balance.
Printing after making these adjustments will produce a
print with almost exactly the same colors as the screen.

S

7 Rwel_;nqus,r e_té.

3 4

eFor PC Card input, follow the same
procedure shown above.
elf it is necessary to re-adjust the picture

quality, start over from Step 1.
@ @ or @ *The picture wili not be displayed in black and
white even if COLOR is setto —9.
¢ Adjusting SHARPNESS has no effect on

Use the » Button to select | Use the A and ¥ Buttons to television picture quality. .

[SET). select the picture quatity Olmages are stored in the PC Card .wnhout the
item that you want to adjust. settlpg adjustments made to the picture
®See the adjustment items quality.

below. . . .
When using video input, one of the most
MENU important facters in printing images of high
ESLNJAT ; [éTDl SET qgali.ty is_ s.killful video camera work. When
@ PICTURE __"8TD____[SET] ] printing, it is recommended that you use an $-
FRAME  [[OFF] SET COLOR VIDEO IN Socket for best results. When
TITLE  [OFF] SET _ + hooti )
0D : [ON] oF |1 | Tomeeeo—- . shooting a scene from a Video Camera, keep
WIDE :[AUTO) ON  OFF the following points in mind.
[44 BISELECT  [ENTERIEND E‘;};EL’E?TT [ENTERIEND oif at all possible, shoot with the light source at
your back.

Picture Quality Adjustment Items

E COLOR <——> TINT <> BRIGHTNESS
SHARPNESS ¢<—— CONTRAST e:I

The adjustments shown below change in the following order.

COLOR: This setting lets you adjust to the desired colour
intensity.
TINT: This setting lets you reproduce colors with the

correct balance.

BRIGHTNESS: This setting lets dark parts become more visible.

CONTRAST: This setting lets you adjust the difference

between the light and dark parts of the picture.

SHARPNESS: This setting lets you adjust the contours.

sThe COLOR, TINT, BRIGHTNESS, and CONTRAST settings
can be adjusted from —9 to -9 using the < and P Buttons.
®The level of SHARPNESS can be set to L (Low), M (Medium),

or H {High) using the 4 and » Buttons.

*When shooling a scene cutdoors that
includes motion, either put the Video Camera
into “sports mode” or, if the camera is
equipped with an electronic shutter function,
set it to about 1/500. Doing so will allow you
to print images without blurring,

#When shoating indoors, make sure that there
is enough illumination.

Video Input .

19



Printing a Series of Different Pictures on the Same Print (aLsum)

PC CARD
REC — VIDEQ PCCARD  DSPLAY

GEAR  PELOTRAME

o O

ALTO PRINT

O T O @) cww

07
MEMDRY PRINT

O J&
@'ENTEH MONITOR

o @
B 8o & o

Printing a Series of
Different Pictures on the
Same Print (ALBUM)

& This printing function allows you to divide the
screen into 4, 9, or 16 mini-frames
containing ditferent pictures, and then print
them all together on the same print.

e This feature is useful for printing a variety of
scenes from a vacation on a single print.

® When using the 16 Pre-Cut Adhesive paper
PV-MPAS16 (sold separately), select
ALBUM: [16] in Step 4.

Rrocedlire

1

MENU

2

O = U

Press the MENU Button, and

>

Use the  Button to select

then use the ¥ Button to [SET].
select “FORMAT”.
MENU MENU
PRINT 1 PRINT !
|G FORMAT —_-[STDI_____SET__] |G FORMAT ST [BETI ]

PICTURE  : (STD] SET PICTURE  : [STD] SEF
FRAME  :[OFF) SET FRAME : [OFF] SET
TITLE : [OFF] SET TITLE : [OFF] SET
0sD 1 [ON] OFF 0sD : [ON] OFF
WIDE [AUTO] ON  OFF WIDE :[AUTO]) ON  OFF
[4 & »]SELECT  [ENTERIEND [4 % »]SELECT  [ENTERIEND

Press the ENTER Button.

6 MEMORY

Press the MEMORY Button.

s After the image stored in
memory is displayed for about
one second, the display
returns to the input screen.

ALBUM

PRINT 1

20



rPrinting for 16 Mini-frame Pictures
16 mini-frame pictures are printed separated by white lines.
{These lines are also displayed on the television screen.)

G

7 Remarks, etc.

Y

Use the ¥ Button to select
“ALBUM”.

4
@B

Use the 4 and » Buttons to
select the desired number of
mini-frames.

FORMAT

STD
[GPABUM__ ] 916" ]

MULTI

STROBE

FORMAT

$TD

(G~ALBUM T T[41 975"
MULTI
STROBE

HTo Erase Stored Pictures
Press the CLEAR Button when the PRINT
Lamp is lit. One frame is erased each time the
CLEAR Button is pressed.

(To store new pictures to replace the erased
pictures, press the MONITOR Button so that
the PRINT Lamp turns off, and then press the
MEMORY Button.)

EStoring Pictures Again after All the
Pictures Are Stored

Press the MONITOR Button so that the PRINT

Lamp turns off, and then press the MEMORY

Button. {See Step 6 on the previous page.)

ETo Abort the Setting Process
Press the CLEAR Button twice when the
PRINT Lamp is turned off.

Hints for Use
eThe PRINT Lamp lights up and turns off each

{4 & BISELECT  (ENTERIEND [4 4 BISELECT  [ENTERJEND
; 8 PRINT
Check that the PRINT Lamp | Then press the PRINT

is lit up.

o|f the entire ALBUM Screen is
not stored in memory, press
the MONITOR Button to light
up the PRINT Lamp.

Lo

s

Button.
#Printing starts.

time the MONITOR Button is pressed.

¢|f you press the MONITOR Button again after
printing is complete, the display returns to the
MEMORY Screen, allowing you to print the
same pictures again.

¢To allow printing without the entire ALBUM
Screen stored in memory, press the
MONITOR Button to light up the PRINT
Lamp. The ALBUM Screen will be printed
with white spaces where no image was
saved. {In this case, the pictures are still
stored in memory starting from the upper left
corner. There is no editing operation that
makes it possible to print images
interspersed with blank (white) images.)

Video Input .

21



22

Printing the Same Picture Repeatedly on the Same Print (muLTi FRAME)

PG CARD
EE —meo PG CARD ms:uv

HEE[TTT\,E um Fﬂ.m

MEMORY.

AUTO PANT

@D

Q) ERROR

o
PANT,

Prmtmg the SameP:cture |
Repeatedly on the Same
Print (MULTI FRAME)

#This feature allows you to divide the paper
into 4, 9, or 16 mini-frames, and then print
the same stored image, reduced in size, in
each mini-frame.

o This feature is useful for printing head
portraits for business cards when using the
Print Set for adhesive paper.

eWhen using the 16 Pre-Cut Adhesive paper
PV-MPAS16 (sold separately), select MULTI:
[16] in Step 4.

Brocedlire

Press the MENU Button, and
then use the ¥ Button to
select “FORMAT".

2
B

Use the P Button to select

[SET].

MENLU MENU

PRINT | PRINT : 1
[ FORMAT ___[STD)_____ SET_] [GFFORMAT____ $TD___ _[SET)_}
PICTURE : [STD) SET PICTURE V(ST SET
FRAME : [OFF] SET FRAME  : [OFF) SET
TITLE . [OFF) SET TITLE L [OFR) SET
0sD : [OM) OFF osn L{ON) OFF
WIDE C[AUTO] ON OFF WIDE C[AUTO] ON QFF
{4 & p]SELECT  [ENTERJEND [4 4 p]SELECT  [ENTERJEND
MEMORY
ENTER

Press the ENTER Button.

MULTI
FRAME

-

Press the MEMORY Button.




N

Use the ¥ Button to select
“MULTI".

4

| o

D

Use the « and » Buttons to
select the desired number of

mini-frames.

FORMAT
5TD
ALBUM

@M 9" 16 ]
CSTROBE.

[4 § »ISELECT [ENTERJEND

STD
ALBUM
& MULTI I«
| sThoBE

FORMAT

N N |

[« 4 »ISELECT

[ENTER]END

8To Erase Stored Pictures

4

PRINT

—)

Press the PRINT Button.
e Printing starts.

Remarks, etc.
Press the MONITOR Button when the PRINT
Lamp is lit.
(To store new pictures to replace the erased
pictures, press the MONITOR Button so that

the PRINT Lamp turns off, and then press the
MEMORY Button.)

ETo Abort the Setting Process
Press the CLEAR Button once when the
PRINT Lamp is turned off.

#The PRINT Lamp lights up and turns off each
lime the MONITOR Button is pressed.

o|f you press the MONITOR Button again after
printing is complete, the display retumns to the
MEMORY Screen, allowing you to print the
same pictures again.

®|tis also possible to store the image that you
want to print in memory first, and then select
the “MULTI" printing settings on the MENU
Screen.

Video Input .

23



Printing a Sequence of Pictures on the Same Print (sTroBg)

PC CARD
REC —— WVIDED PCCARD  CxSPLAY

O @ O T owe

PRESET TMLE

O @ 6 D MEMORY PR?NT

s ey @ @ ENTER  MONTOR —
5%°5 @

.

= | Rreceduire

Printing a Sequence of 1 2
Pictures on the Same Print
(STROBE) MENU

O =->U )

Press the MENU Button, and Use the » Button to select
then use the ¥ Button to [SET].
select “FORMAT™.

MENL MENU
PRINT Sl PRINT D1
[&" FORMAT - [STDI______SET_] | (G FORMAT __:_STD______[SET|_]

PICTURE  :(STD) SET PICTURE  :[STO] SET
FRAME : [OFF] SET FRAME :[OFF] SET
TITLE : [OFF] SET TITLE : [OFF] SET
S0 : [ON] OFF 0sD :(ON] OFF
WIDE C[AUTO] ON  OFF WIDE JIAUTO] ON OFF

[4 % »]SELECT  [ENTER]END [4 & p]SELECT  [ENTERIEND

This feature allows the screen to be divided
into 4, 9, or 16 mini-frames, allowing you to 5
print & series of freeze-frames on a single

sheet. ENTER
This feature is useful when studying, for

instance, a golfer’s swing or a tennis players @ ) @ @
shot.

#One of three strobe speeds can be selected.

The memory storage time is determined by Use the ¥ Button to select Press the ENTER Button.

the MODE and SPEED settings. “SPEED”, and then use the
Normal Swing <4 and P Button to select the
speed.
L 3 seconds |2 seconds
STD STROBE
2 seconds | 1.8 seconds ALBUM
MULT)
H 1second | 1.4 seconds STROBE @14 9 18

— HNOAM]  _ SWiNG
[B* SPED___L___M_H_ ]

[4 & »ISELECT [ENTER]END




rPrinting for 16 Mini-frame Pictures
18 mini-frame pictures are printed separated by white lines.
(These lines are also displayed on the television screen.)

3
Y =

Use the ¥ Button to select
“STROBE", and then use
the 4 and > Button to
select the number of mini-
frames.

4
I =

Use the ¥ Button to select
“MODE", and then use the 4
and - Button to select the
mode.

6]
SWING
H

[ENTERJEND

[4 & »]SELECT

ST0
ALBUM
MULTI
STROBE _ '[4]
: ORM] SWING]
SPEED L (M
[4 § »ISELECT [ENTERJEND

Remarks, etc.
ETo Erase Stored Pictures
Press the CLEAR Button when the PRINT
Lamp is lit. One frame is erased each time the
CLEAR Button is pressed.
{To store new pictures to replace the erased
pictures, press the MONITOR Button so that
the PRINT Lamp turns off, and then press the
MEMORY Button.)

MTo Resume Storing Pictures Again

Press the MONITOR Button so that the PRINT
Lamp turns off, and then press the MEMORY
Button. (See Step 7 on the previous page.)

BTo Abort the Setting Process
Press the CLEAR Button twice when the
PRINT Lamp is turned off,

oThe PRINT Lamp lights up and turns off each
time the MONITOR Button is pressed.
e!f you press the MONITOR Button again after

MEMORY

/

Press the MEMORY Button

where you want the desired

freeze-frames to start.

®The screen goes blank while
these frames are being
stored in memory.

STROBE

NOW MEMORIZING

8

PRINT

Press the PRINT Button.
®Printing starts.

STROBE

PRINTSI

printing is complete, the display returns to the
MEMORY Screen, allowing you to print the
same pictures again.

#When to Use the Two Strobe Modes

NORM (Normal):
Use this mode to store the screen in memory
at uniform intervals,

SWING:
Use this mode to store the screen in memory
at long intervals during the first part of the
sampling period, then at shorter intervals
during the middle part of the sampling period,
and then at longer intervals again.
This mode is suitable for printing tennis and
golf swings.

Video Input .

25



Inserting a PC Card

C o Title
Inserting a PC Card

#This feature allows you to insert a PC Card,
CF Card, or Smart Media into the PC Card
Slot, and then print images from the card.

#The PC Card can be inserted into the PC
Card Slot without any adaptors.

Rrocedlre

HUsing a CF Card

CF Cards and Smart Media require adaptors.

1

Attach the CF Card containing image data to a PC Card
Adapter (supplied).

Insert the CF Card in the direction of the &
mark as shown in the figure. Insert the CF
Card all the way into the PC Card Adapter.

BUsing Smart Media

1

Attach the Smart Media containing image data to a PC Card
Adapter (available at stores).

Follow the adapter instructions for attaching
the Smart Media.

26



14 )
C Removing the PC Card )

Press the EJECT Button.

o The card comes out.

_

2

Inserting into PC Card Slot.

Insert the card in the direction of the A
mark as shown in the figure.

Insert the card all the way into the PC Card
Slot.

Never pull out or insert the card while the ACCESS Lamp
on the front of the Photo Printer is lit up. This couid
damage the format of the card and make it unusable.

ACCESS Lamp —

*Be careful not to insert the card in the wrong
direction. :

¢PC Card Adaptors include a CF Card type
{supplied) and Smart Media type (available at_
stores). Choose the proper one for the card
you are using.

®The Smart Media is removed from the

adapter.

¢Do not remove the Smart Media while it is
still inserted into the PC Card Slot.

ECompatibility of Cards from Digital Still
Cameras with this Digital Photo Printer
Cards with recorded images from the following

Digital Stili Cameras {in no particufar crder)
can be printed with this Digital Photo Printer.
(As of Decembar 1997)

*NV-DCF1, PV-DC1080 (Panasonic)

adapter by pressing the button on the '

PC Card |n;ptj.t_- :




Printing from a PC Card

[

PC CARD

aNCw oW

=
m@ 5O
g O O

FEC —— VIDED PCCARD  DISPLAY

(@ O @ o

= D

ALTO PRINT

10
MEMORY PRINT

=)

| Printing from aC Card

(Printing images from a PC Card)

#The images stored in the PC Card are
displayed as an Index (16 images per
screen). This makes it easy to select the
image to be printed.

®|nsert the PC Card into the Digital Photo
Printer before starting the procedure.

eBefore printing, check that an ink Cassette
has been inserted into the Ink Cassette
Compartment.

¢(Check that paper has been placed in the
Paper Cassette, and then start the printing
procedure.

Rrocedure

b/l

O]

Press the () /| (Power)

Button to turn the printer on.
¢The POWER Lamp lights up.

2

VIDEQ PC CARD

—p

Set the INPUT SELECT
{VIDEO / PC CARD) Switch to
“PC CARD™.

#The ACCESS Lamp lights up,
and the data in the card is
read.

®The images stored in the carc
are shown on an Index
Display (16 images per screen)

4

PRINT

=)

Press the PRINT Button.

oThe PRINT Lamp flashes
when printing starts.

eWhen printing is finished, a
Single-image Display is
shown on the screen.

5

DISPLAY

-’

Press the DISPLAY Button to
return to the Index.

None of the buttons on the Photo Printer
function while printing is in progress.

\,

cey L L]
(L3
LI P40 ]
[{q 4P ISELECT IMAGE-J I:]

{MEMORYESET- CANCEL:

28



(6

After Printing

5)

2. Take out the Paper
Cassette.

1. Remove the printed
paper.

3. Clase the cover of the 4. Turn the printer off by
Paper Cassette Slot.

pressing the (b /1
(Power) Button.
oThe STAND BY Lamp
lights up.

L

1108
[[d‘b]SELECTIMAGE‘] E]

[MEMORY]SET- CANCEL:

Use the 4, >, A, and ¥ Buttons to select the image to be

printed.

®The green frame moves each time one of these butions is
pressed.

oWhen more than 16 images are recorded, you can go to the
next Index Display by pressing the ¥ and P Buttons several
times.

#The printer does not function while the images are being
displayed.

@Switching the Television Picture from Index Display to
Single-image Display and Printing

1. Press the DISPLAY Button.

DISPLAY

-

2. Use the 4 and P Buttons to select the image to be
printed.

@ or @ ®The PRINT Lamp lights up.

3. Press the PRINT Button.

PRINT

—)

#The DISPLAY Button switches
between Single-image Display and
Index Display.

#Printing starts.

Remarks etc

s50me images stored in the PC Card may be
output to the television screen at a slow rate
depending on the image.
Cne image takes about 5 to 30 seconds to
be output to the screen. (An Index Display
takes about 5 to 30 seconds X 16 images.)
Also, when the screen switching button is
used to change between the Single-image
Display and the Index Display, about 5 to 30
seconds are required for each image to be
output.
The menu operations do not function when
the picture image is being output.

o|f the image is not displayed properly,
remove the card and insert it, and then try to
display the image again.

sWhen printing starts, the “— — —" display
shown at the top right of the screen changes
to “fr——".
“$r— —": Printing in progress
“Yr¥r —": Printing in progress
“% Y™ Printing is completed when the 3¢
mark flashes and then lights up.
(The ¥r mark indicates the printing progress.)

*Do not pull the paper whiie it is moving
during the printing operation.

# Do not remove the Paper Cassetie while
printing is in progress.

#Do not take out the Ink Cassette while
printing is in progress.

o To prevent paper jams, do not allow more
than 10 sheets of paper to accumulate at the
Print Exit.

PC Card Input .

29



Printing Multiple Images at Once from a PC Card (Batch print)

QD

PG CARD
REG == VIDEQ PG CAAD  DISPLAY ALSTO PRINT
O O O @) om
wwowr o o
o mE‘r e FIELO/FRAME o
MEMORY PRINT

m@
5N B S
L

Printing Multiple Images at

Once from a PC Card
(Batch print)

This feature allows multiple images selected
from the PC Card to be automatically printed.

DISPLAY

-

If a Single-image Display is
shown, press the Display

Button to display the Index.

Usethe A, A, and ¥
Buttons to select the image
to be printed.

#When more than 16 images
are recorded, you can go to
the next Index Display by
pressing the ¥ and »
Buttons several times.

eYou can return to the
previous Index Display by
pressing the A and «
Buttons several times.

1
10
il

{eg b]SELEC IMAGE
[{MEMUHY}SET-ICANCE:J I:]

Tl N N
O] ]
)]
[t< b]SELECT IMAGE‘J D

[MEMORY!SEF- CANGH:

.30




3

MEMORY

Press the MEMORY Button.
. ®The image is marked with a
| O mark.

*Pressing the MEMORY
Button again will erase the
O mark.

e®Repeat Steps 2 and 3 to
select a number of images.

AUTO PRINT

any,

—

Slide the AUTO PRINT Lever.
e The PRINT Lamp flashes
when printing starts.

HiE
0

1]
[
Lo I 1L ]
[[1-¢1>]|SEtEC'{IhIlIAGE-J :I

{MEMORYISET-+ CANGEL:

Remarks,etc.

#The images are printed in the order they
were selected in Steps 2 and 3.

eWhen printing is finished, the O mark is
erased, and the memory is reset,

® After storing the images in memory, setting
the INPUT SELECT Switch to “VIDEQ” or
turning the power off will reset the memory.

ETo Print All the Images Recorded in the
Card

Slide the AUTCO PRINT Lever.

(Steps 1, 2, and 3 are not necessary.)

WMTo Abort Printing

Press the CLEAR Button.

Although the image being printed will not stop,
the following printing images will be canceled.

PC Card Input .

31



Using MENU Mode

-

PC CARD

REC —— WVIDED PCCARD DRSAUAY

O @ (D] € ERROR

&)
MEMORY PRINT

=

Brocedlire

The settings for the functions in the Photo
Printer are made at the MENU Screen.
MENU
Q @) «
Press the MENU Button. Use the A and ¥ Buttons to
The MENU Screen is displayed | select the desired menu.
on the television screen. eThe(= mark indicates the
selected item.
EMenu Description @ PRINT: Use the « and P Buttons to set the number of

prints {from 1 to 10} desired.

© FORMAT: If [SET] is selected, use the A and ¥ Buttons
to select each print function. {p.34 - 37)

© PICTURE: If [SET] is selected, you can adjust the picture
quality.
e The setting procedure is identical to the
procedure for video input. (p.18)

O FRAME: if [SET] is selected, you can make your own
trimming frame. {p.42)

© TITLE: If [SET] is selected, you can make your own
titles. (p.44)

32



CARD MENU
©—[EPRINT | ] Q—
O— FORMAT 1 [STD] SET 00—
O— PICTURE ([STD] SET 00—
O— FRAME : [OFF] SET @
06— TITLE : [OFF] SET
00— 0sD : [ON] OFF
O— DELETE : [NO] YES
[4»]1CHANGE
[ 4 ISELECT  [ENTERJEND
Single-image Screen
ENTER

a- B

Use the « and  Buttons

to select the desired

setting.

#The selected setting is
indicated by brackets{ ].

Press the ENTER Button to

complete the setting.

®The MENU Screen
disappears from the television
screen.

CARD MENU

-[G=PRINT 1]
- FORMAT 1{8TD0] SET
- 0SD : {ON] OFF
- DELETE : [NOJ YES

[«4»]CHANGE

[ 4 ISELECT [ENTER]JEND

Index Display

F——

) / | (Power) Button are the only buttons that
function while the MENU Screen is displayed.

®The menu operations do not function when
the picture image is being output. Operation
can be performed once the complete picture
appears.

eOnce you set “PICTURE,” [ADJ] is displayed
on the MENU Screen. The previous settings
are maintained in memaory until you select
[SET] to implement the new settings.

*0Once you set “FRAME" or “TITLE,” [ON] is
displayed on the MENU Screen. The
previous settings are maintained in memory
until you setect [SET] to implement the new
settings.

#The stored settings are erased whan the
power cable is unplugged.

¢The <« » A ¥ Buttons, ENTER Button, and

@ DELETE:

i @ OSD (On Screen Display):

Use the « and P Buttons to select [ON] or

[OFF] for the screen display.

eError messages, menus, and the preset title
menu are still displayed even when [OFF] is
selected for OSD.
(The setting for OSD is still stored even
when the INPUT SELECT Switch is set to
“VIDEQ".)

Use the « and P Buttons to select [YES] or
[NQ] for allowing images in the PC Card to be
erased (p.38).

#During Index Display, only @, ©, @, and @
are shown. (PICTURE, FRAME, and TITLE
are not shown.)

PC Card Input -

33



Printing a Series of Different Pictures on the Same Print (aLsum)

PG CARD
REC —— VIDEQ PCCARD  DISPLAY

O @ O @) omn

FIELDFRAME

© p%m @ 6 C) WMEMORY P:IEEI?\E-T

5928 = (1=

\.

Brocedlire

Printing a Series of 1 2
Different Pictures on the
Same Print (ALBUM) MENU

O = U >

Press the MENU Button, and Use the - Button to select
then use the ¥ Button to [SET].
select “FORMAT".

CARD MENU CAAD MENU
PRINT 1 PRINT i
|G FORMAT —"~: [STD] SET ™Y 7 FORMAT ~2"8TD . _[SETT ]
PICTURE  : [STD) SET PICTURE £ {8TD) SET
FRAME  :[OFF) SET FRAME  :{OFF) SET
TME : [OFF) SET TME :{OFF] SET
0sD : [ON] OFF 05D S {ON] OFF
DELETE  :[NO) YES CELETE N0 YES
[« & »ISELECT  [ENTERJEND [4 % »]SELECT  (ENTERJEND

#This printing function allows you to divide the
screen into 4, 9, or 16 mini-frames containing 5 6

different pictures, and then print them all MEMORY _ PRINT

together on the same print.
o This feature is uselul for printing a variety of @ or @ { = }
scenes from a vacation on a single print. :

®\When using the 18 Pre-Cut Adhesive paper
PV-MPAS16 (sold separately), select

Use the 4 and » Buttons to | Repeat Step 5, and after.

) h select the desired image to storing the number of
ALBUM: [16] in Step 3. be printed, and then press . | images which fill up the
the MEMORY Button. | screen, press the PRINT
" | Button.
& Printing starts.
Lopbes S PAINT 1. | R

IMAGE NQ. OGO

[4»JSELECT IMAGE
[MEMORY]OK




rPrInting for 16 Mini-frame Pictures

16 mini-frame pictures are printed separated by white lines.
{The horizontal lines are displayed on the television screen, but
the vertical lines are not displayed.)

™)

~

f’
N

3 4

Y= -

Use the ¥ Button to select
“ALBUM”, and then use the
<4 and  Buttons to select
the desired number of mini-

ENTER

Press the ENTER Button.

frames.
FORMAT ALBUM
ST0
G~ ALBUM 14 916

MULTI
IMAGE NO. 0001
[«» JSELECT IMAGE

[« ¢ »]SELECT [ENTER]JEND [MEMORY]OK

HTo Select the Desired Image Displayed on the Index

Dispiay DISPLAY
1. After Step 4, press the DISPLAY
Button. O

2. Use the 4, », A, ¥ Buttons
to select desired image to be
printed, and then press the
MEMORY Button.

(2]
& B

[ T

Y

ey~ [ JCd[C 1]
o The image is marked with a O mark.
o This operation can be performed
only for the number of images on
3. Press the DISPLAY Button to confirm the print images.
{Please be careful when pressing the DISPLAY Button since
pressing it twice will clear the memory.)

( [nereer oord L
the screen.
4. Press the PRINT Button.

Rémérks,etc.

ETo Erase Stored Pictures
Press the CLEAR Button when the PRINT
Lamp is lit.

MTo Abort the Setting Process

Press the CLEAR Button several times to
completely clear the memory screen. Pressing
the MENU Button when the Index Display is
displayed will return you to the CARD MENU.

ETo Print Various ALBUM Prints from
Different Screens at the Same Time
1. Use the «, », A, and ¥ Buttons and

MEMORY Button to select the various
different types of images.
2. Slide the AUTO PRINT Lever.

AUTO PRINT

aey,

—

eExample: If ALBUM:[4] is selected when
printing 8 selected images, then the first print
will have the first to the fourth selected
images, and the second print will have the
fifth to the eighth selected images.

oThe ALBUM Screen shows white spaces
where no image was saved. There is no
editing operation that makes it possible to
print images interspersed with blank (white)
images.

PC Card Input .

35



Printing the Same Picture Repeatedly on the Same Print (muLti FRAME)

/_
é}—wxn PO CARD 98«

W e PO
CLEAR FICLO/FRAME

ST B O O

MEMORY

AUTO PPINT

@

\.

5% %8 5 (L

Printing the Same Picture
Repeatedly on the Same
Print (MULTI FRAME)

e This feature allows you to divide the paper
into 4, 9, or 16 mini-frames, and then print
the same stored image, reduced in size, in
each mini-frame.

#This feature is useful for printing head
portraits for business cards when using the
Print Set for adhesive paper.

#When using the 16 Pre-Cut Adhesive paper
PV-MPAS16 (sold separately), select MULTH:
[16] in Step 3.

RroceduLe

Press the MENLU Button, and
then use the ¥ Button to
select “FORMAT”.

2
B

Use the » Button to select
[SET].

& - >

Use the 4 and p Buttons to
select the desired image to
be printed.

CARD MENU CARD MENU
_PRINT 1 ~ PRINT i
[~ FORMAT ___-(5TD] SET) &7 FORMAT - STD______ISETI_1
PICTURE 1 [STD) SET PICTURE 1 [8TD) SET
FRAME LiQFF] SET FRAME : [OFF} SET
TITLE L{0FF) SET TITLE . [OFF) SET
0SD : [ON] OFF osh : [ON] OFF
DELETE  :[NOJ YES DELETE  :(NOJ YES
[44 p]SELECT  [ENTERJEND (4% »]SELECT  [ENTERIEND
PRINT

=)

Press the PRINT Button.
e Printing stans.

36



Remark“s,etc.

MTo Print Various Types of Different MULTI
3 4 FRAME Prints from the Same Screen at
the Same Time
ENTER 1. After Step 4 on the previous page, press the

DISPLAY Button so that the Index Display is
P=>@ - B

2. Use the 4, », &, and ¥ Buttons and

Use the ¥ Button to select | Press the ENTER Button. MEMORY Button to sefect the various
“MULTI”, and then use the different types of images.

< and » Buttons to select

the desired number of mini- [EI |_] l__] [:'
frames- (13819

FORMAT
ST LISl _JLJ
T et e S 4P 1BECECT g
—_—l Y v
[:anﬂswcimeg []
3. Slide the AUTQ PRINT Lever.
{4 & »ISELECT|  [ENTERIEND AUTO PRINT
HTo Select the Desired Image Displayed on the Index ’ || 9)
Display DISPLAY -
1. After Step 4, press the DISPLAY O
Button.

2, Use the 4, -, A, ¥ Buttons
to select the desiredimageto | [ MAV] [ | | [ |
be printed, and then press the

MEMORY Button. [_] ﬁl m I:]

@ MEMDHY‘ I ] | I I I I l
+- 5 |SELECT | -
@ B ( [evneer operd L
. @ # The image is marked with a O mark.
#Pressing the MEMORY Button
again will erase the O mark.

3. Press the DISPLAY Button to confirm the print images.
4. Press the PRINT Button.

PC Card Input .



38

Erasing the Images on the PC Card /
Recording the Video Input Image on the PC Card

-

FEC —— VIDFQ PG CARD  DIEPLAY

O @ O

RELDAFRAME

AUTD PRINT
@) oo
S

o 0
@

CLEAR

O
MEMORY PRINT

(

MENU

&’
O

-

Title

rn he Imag on ”
PC Card
(Erasing card images)

The images stored on the PC Card can be
erased one at a time.

Press the MENU Button, and
then use the ¥ Button to
select “DELETE”.

2
>

Use the = Button to select
[YES].

CARD MENU
PRINT i
FORMAT  :[STO] SET
PICTURE  :[STD] SET
FRAME  [QFF] SET
TITLE : [OFF] SET
050 - [ON] OFF
i DELETE_ T [NO] YES™]
[4 % BISELECT [ENTERJEND

CARD MENU

PRINT 1

FORMAT  :[STD SET
PICTURE  :(STD] SET
FRAME  :[OFF] SET
TITLE : [OFF) SET
08D : [ON] OFF

ZOEETE™ TN TTIYES] T
{4 % PISELECT  [ENTERJEND

Recording the Video Input
Image on the PC Card
(Recording images on the
PC Card)

#This function allows images from the VIDEQ
IN Socket or the S-VIDEQ IN Socket to be
recorded on the PC Card as still images.

#The images are recorded as still images.

® Approximately 40 images can be recorded on
a 4-MB capacity PC Card. However, this may
vary depending on the stored image.

1

Connect the necessary
devices, and then prepare
the desired image to be
recorded on the PC Card.
e Connections {p.9)

2

VIDEO PC CARD

(LU
-

Set the INPUT SELECT
(VIDEO / PC CARD) Switch to
“VIDEQ".




1. Press the DISPLAY
Button so that the Index
Display is shown.

WTo Select the Desired Image to be Erased from the Index Display Screen.

3. Use the «, >, A, and ¥ Buttons to select the
image to be erased, and then press the ENTER
Button.

2. At the MENU Screen,
select “DELETE”, and
then select [YES].

\

CARD MENU
DISPLAY o @@@ OO
FORMAT  :(STD] SET I
: DECETE THIS IMAG
05D J[ON] OFF
) R [ 35T EMSE ]
_ ENTER I ] l
lf«—ejblsaicJtMAGE——l L]
{4» JCHANGE NTER)EL
[ 4 ISELECT [ENTER)END [[Ismgﬂj A;E;ﬁ D D
\. _/
Remarks,etc.

' #0Once an image has been erased, it cannot
be restored. Check carefully before
erasing any images.

ENTER eNever remove the PC Card or press the

& -

Use the 4 and » Buttons
to select the desired image
to be erased.

Press the ENTER Button.

eWhen the image is erased, the
screen returns to the CARD
MENU. To continue erasing
images, repeat Steps 2 and 3.

NOW DELETING

[4»]SELECT IMAGE

() /1 (Power) Button to turn off the Photo
Printer while the image is being erased
{when the ACCESS Lamp is lit up). This
could damage the format of the card and
make it unusable.

elmages can be erased either from the Single-
image Display and Index Display.

[ENTER]DELETE
[CLEAR]CANCEL
sNever remove the PC Card or turn off the
PC CARD Photo Printer while the image is being
REC recorded (when the ACCESS Lamp is lit

MEMORY

Start playback of the video
equipment, and then while
viewing the television
screen, press the MEMORY
Button at the scene to be
recorded on the card.
*The scene is stored in the
Photo Printer memory.

Press the @

PC CARD REC Button.

®The scene is stored in the PC
Card from the Photo Printer
memaory.

#The ACCESS Lamp lights up
while the image is being
recorded.

STD PRINT 1

FRAME

NOW RECORDING

up). This could damage the format of the
card and make it unusable.

eImages cannot be recorded on the PC Card
with MULTI FRAME Mode.

#Data stored in the PC Card undergoes image
compression. In some cases, this can
deteriorate the image when it is stored on the
card.

eImages are stored in the PC Card without the
setting adjustments made to the picture
quality.

*Blurred images are stored without any
adjustments.

o Titles are not stored.

#Wide images cannot be stored in wide format
in the PC Card.

o

PC Card Input .

39



40

Printing with Title or Trimming Frame (preset titie)

\.

PC CAAD
REC —— VIDEQ PCCARD  DISPLAY

MEMCRY

AUTO PRaNT

(e

&S @
““6““@@@@" )
Ser © o

Printing with Title or
Trimming Frame
(Preset title)

This feature uses preset titles to add titles or

trimming frames to the image.

e The Photo Printer includes 14 examples of
preset titles and 8 illustrations. {See next

page.)
#Some of the greeting examples are colored.

Colors Example Number
Black 96 &
Red 900000

Cyan, Blue 0.0

Pink 0.0

Green 0.9

Brocedlire

1 PRESET TITLE

O

Press the PRESET TITLE

Button.

e|i the Index Display Screen is
shown when using the PC
Card, press the PRESET
TITLE Butten after switching

2

ENTER

Use the «,

,h,and ¥

Buttons to make a selection,
and then press the ENTER

to Single-image Display. Button.
TITLE TITLE
[THANK YOUN  MISS YOU [{THANK YOUY  mISS YOU
HOW ARE MARRIEDH HOW ARE MARRIED
BOY HALLOWEEN BOY HALLOWEEN
GIAL BIRTHOAY GIAL BIRTHOAY
MOTHERS GREETINGS MOTHERS GREETINGS
FATHERS XMAS FATHERS XMAS
CONGRATS HOLIDAYS CONGRATS HOLIDAYS
ILLUSTRATION ILLUSTRATION
[PRESET]CANCEL [PRESET]CANCEL
[4 & »]SELECT  [ENTERIOK {44 »ISELECT  [ENTERIOK
5 ENTER 6

Use the A and ¥ Buttons to

select the “MONTH”, and then

press the ENTER Button.

®You can change to the
desired month using the
and P Buttons.

[MONTHZ_[JANI]
OFF

[PRESET]CANCEL
(4» JCHANGE
L[ 4 JSELECT

[ENTER]OK

Print the title and image.




(o o o o ) )
E—— pr—— e pryw—r Y p— ragt
18 (0] [10) @ _ 12 ® 14
L @ ILLUSTRATION )

Use the A and ¥ Buttons

to select the “TEXT”, and

then press the ENTER

Button.

¢ Text cannot be selected for
examples @, ©, ©. 0. .
©, and .

Use the 4 and ¥ Buttons to

select the “YEAR”, and then

press the ENTER Button.

®You can change to the
desired year using the 4 and
> Buttons.

[TEXT:_[FORALLYOUZ)] [YEAR: [1ssa]|
OFF
[PRESET]CANCEL
[PRESET]CANCEL (4w JCHANGE
[ % JSELECT {ENTER]JOK [ & JSELECT [ENTERIOK
P Selecting “ILLUSTRATION"
alfows you to choose from the
ILLUSTRATION 1 eight illustrations 1 to 8.
Use the 4 and » Buttons to
select one of the illustrations 1
to 8, and then press the ENTER
[PRESETICANCEL Button.
[4»]CHANGE'  [ENTER]OK

Remarks etc

OAIlhough a portion of the title dlsplay is not
shown on the television screen, this has no
effect on the printing.

e The year can be sel from 1997 to 2028.

e All data stored in the memory is erased when
the Photo Printer is turned off.

eTo turn off a trimming frame or title on the
television screen, press the PRESET TITLE
Button.

¢ To turn off either the trimming frame or title
only, set FRAME or TITLE in MENU Mode to
[OFF].

{Switching this setting to [ON] again will
display the trimming frame or title again.)

RTo Abort the Setting Process
Press the PRESET TITLE Button.

sWhen an Plllustration is inserted into an
image from a PC Card, the right and left
sides of the illustration will become slightly
shortened.

Advanced
Operations

41



Printing with Trimming Frame

\.

H:RCE*Ciu—H VIDED PCCAAD DISPLAY AITO PAINT
O @ O O emwon
[
o PRESET TTLE QEAR  FELDAFRAME O
O @ © - MEMORY PREINT

WOMTOR

o ® © O

(L

=)

Printing with Trimming
Frame

A trimming frame can be made in one of two
possible ways.

© Selecting from one of the preset

trimming frames: SQUARE, OVAL,

FROST, or HEART

{The size of the SQUARE trimming frame

can be adjusted.)

o Trimming can be used to cover black
bands appearing at the top, bottormn or
around the image {such as for movie
scenes).

© Capturing with your Video Camera a

trimming frame that you created

Rrocedure

1

Press the MENU Button.

Example:Video Input

2

Use the ¥ Button to select
“FRAME".

MENU
[GFPRNT 1]

FORMAT  :[STD) SET
PICTURE ! [STD] SET
FRAME 1 [OFR SET
TITLE : [OFF) SET
0sD : [ON) OFF
WIDE ([AUTO] ON  CFF

[4p JCHANGE

[ 4 JSELECT {ENTER]END

MENU

PRINT o

FORMAT 1 [STD] SET
PICTURE L {5T0) SET

GFPRAMET_TIOFFl—SET ]

TITLE  [OFF] SET
0SD * [ON} OFF
WIDE ([AUTQ] ON  OFF

[4 & »]SELECT [ENTER]END

© When “SELECT” is
chosen

Select one of the four trimming

frames: SQUARE, OVAL,

FROST, and HEART.

Then, select [YES].

oThe size of the SQUARE
trimming can be adjusted by
usingthe 4, >, A and ¥
Buttons.

»

5

If “OVERLAY" was selected in Step 4, press the ENTER

Button.

6

To perform inside-outside

reversal, use the ¥ Button to
select “IN-OUT”. Next, use the >
Button to select [YES], and then

select “INSIDE” or “OUTSIDE".

FRAME
SELECT
_OVERLAY
[ INQUT. = NO eS|
{44 ISELECT  [ENTERJEND

—



eWhen a trimming frame is stored in memory,

Use the ¥ Button to
select one of the two
Use the B Button to select methods, and then use
{SET]. the » Button to select
[YES].
MENU FRAME
PRINT 1 [@= SELECT-""ND IVES]™
FORMAT  :[STD) SET OVERLAY
PICTURE  :[STD) SET
[GEFRAME_ TOFF — [SET) ]
TITLE  [OFF) SET
0sD : [ON) OFF
WIDE :[AUTO} ON  OFF
[4 & »ISELECT  [ENTERJEND [« & »)SELECT  [ENTERJEND

. @ When “OVERLAY”" is

. chosen

- A trimming frame that you

' created is captured with your
' Video Camera, and the

i trimming frame is adjusted for
- optimum appearance.

- oThe value can be adjusted
. over a range from —9to -+
i 9. Positive values make the
- trimming frame lighter, and
| negative values make the

- trimming frame darker.

(If the menu is
displayed, hold down
this button until the
menu disappears.)

Press the ENTER Button. 8

Print the trimming frame.

Digital Video Camera
{sold separately)

ﬁéﬁia;ks,‘éfé. )

[ON] appears on the MENU Screen.

® A trimming frame stored in memory s lost
when the Digital Photo Printer is turned off.

*When a new trimming frame is stored in
memory, the previous trimming frame is
erased.

e\When a preset title is used, the previous
trimming frame is lost.

eWhen capturing the titte or trimming frame
with a Video Camera, shine the lighting at a
45-degree angle to prevent reflection.

*To temporarily turn off a trimming frame
stored in memory displayed on the screen,
set “FRAME" in MENU Maode to [OFF].
{When the setting is switched back to [ON],
the stored trimming frame reappears on the
screern.)

eWhen creating your own frame, use a black
marker on white paper.

BINSIDE, OUTSIDE

INSIDE :The image is inserted inside the
stored frame.

OUTSIDE :The image is inserted outside the
stored frame.

Advanced
Operations

43



Printing with a Title (inserting your own titles)

44

Printing with a Title
(Inserting your own titles)

With this function, you can use your Video
Camera to capture titles that you created,
allowing you to add an original title to the
image.

Rroceduire

1 Press the MENU Button.

2 Use the ¥ Button to

select “TITLE”.
Example:Video Input
MENU MENL
K PAINT 1] PRINT 0
FORMAT  : [STO] SET FORMAT  : [STD) SET
PICTURE  :[STD)] SET PICTURE  :[STD] SET
FRAME  :[OFF] SET FRAME  :[OFF] SET
TITLE  [0FF] SET G TILE ™ [OFF———SET )
0sD 1 [ON] OFF 0sD 1 [ON) OFF
WIDE ([AUTO] ON  CFF WIDE [AUTO) ON  OFF
[4»JCHANGE
[ 4 ISELECT [ENTERIEND (« & »]SELECT  [ENTER]END

Happy Wedding

Adjust the level, and then

press the ENTER Button.

e The valug can be adjusted
over a range from —9to +9.
Positive values make the title
darker, and negative values
make the title lighter.

6 Print the title with the
image.

(CLEVEC ——r=67]

[ § JADJUST [ENTER]OK

EChanging the Color of the
Title

1. Select “COLOR CHANGE :
WHOLE", and then select
[YES].

TITLE
OVERLAY
COLOR CANGE
[GF~—WHOLE:"NO———[YES| ]
PART
[44 p|SELECT  [ENTERJEND

2. Use the A and ¥ Buttons to
select the color, and then
press the ENTER Button.

[GFCYan ]
RED

MAGENTA
YELLOW
WHITE
BLACK
BLUE
GREEN

[ 4 ISELECT ENTER]OK




3 Use the - Button to 4 Use the 4 and
‘ select [SET]. Buttons to select [YES].
|
| MENU TITLE
PRINT B G~ OVERLAY "N [YESI ]
FORMAT  :[5TD] SET
PICTURE  :[5TD] SET
FRAME | [OFF] SET
(BT QFF — [SETI]
0SD T [ON] OFF
WIDE [AUTO] ON  OFF
[4 % »JSELECT  [ENTERJEND {«»JSELECT [ENTER]END
EChanging the Color of Part of the Title
1. Select “PART”, and then select TITLE
QVERLAY
[YES]. COLOR CANGE
WHOLE
[GF™PART N0 IYESI” 7
[44 »ISELECT  [ENTERIEND
2. Usethe 4, A, ¥, and »
Buttons to select the upper left
limit for the color, and then
press the ENTER Button.
Upper Left Corner~”|
{4 & »|SET START
[ENTERIOK
3.Usethe 4, A, ¥, and
Buttons to select the size for
the coler, and then press the -
ENTER Button. +
[4 & »]SETSIZE
[ENTER]OK

4. Use the A and ¥ Buttons 1o
select the color, and then press
the ENTER Button.

—

Happy Wedding

Digital Video Camera
(sold separalely}

Rem_ar_ké,eté.

® A title stored in memory is lost when the

Digital Photo Printer is turned off.
eWhen a new title is stored in memory, the
previous tille is erased.

#To temporarily erase a title stored in memaory
from the screen, set "TITLE” in MENU Mode
to [OFF].

(When the setting is switched back to [ON)],
the stored titte reappears on the screen.)

*When creating your own title, use a black
marker on white paper.

*The MACRO function on the Video Camera
is usefu for capturing titles.

Be sure to also read the Operating
Instructions for the Video Camera.

Advanced
Operations

45



46

Connections When Using as Personal Computer Printer

( . R . . )
RWhen Connecting to a Windows BWhen Connecting to a Macintosh
(PC/AT) Computer: Computer:
A PC Connection Cable for Windows (supplied) is A PC Connection Cable for Macintesh (supplied) is
required to connect the Photo Printer. required to connect the Photo Printer.

After connecting the computer to the Video
Printer, the settings (Setup) are performed at
the Windows PC or the Macintosh computer.
Refer to the separate Printer Driver Manual
for more information.

Windows PC Macintosh
(available at computer
computer stores) (available at

computer stores)

P
==
—3
—— i | ==

21 To Printer Port or Modem Port

To Parallel Port 8

PC Connection Cable
(supplied}

PA/RALLEL Saocket
e

SERIAL Socket

[E2T
]

Installation Notes :

The temperature inside this printer can
become extremely hot due to the
thermal sublimation transfer printing
system. For this reason, the printer
should be used in a well-ventilated
location. Also, objects should not be
placed on top of the printer.

Be sure to leave at least 10 ¢cm behind
the printer so that paper can be
removed from the paper removal port if
a paper jam occurs.




Precautions

rlPrecautions when using the Digital Photo
Printer

o|f the Photo Printer emits smoke, becomes
unusually hot, or gives off an unusual smell, turn
off the printer and unplug it.

o|f water or other foreign matter gets inside the
printer, turn off the printer and unplug it.

#|f the surface of the printer becomeés broken or
cracked, turn off the printer and unplug it.

«|f the power cable is damaged (such as the core
wires being exposed), turn off the printer and
unplug it.

*Do not use the Photo Printer in any way which
overloads the electric oullet or wiring. Also, only
AC 120 V should be used as the power supply for
the Photo Printer.

eMake sure the plug is properly plugged in when
using the Photo Printer.

*Do not damage the power cable or plug.

#Remove dust or other foreign matter adhering to
the power plug.

*[Do not place the Photo Printer on unsteady,
inclined, or other unstable surfaces.

o Do not place flower vases, containers with water,
or small metal objects on the Photo Printer.

# Do not drop or insert metal or flammable objects
inside the Photo Printer.

¢ Do not splash or wet the Photo Printer.
e Do not disassemble or remodel the Photo Printer.

Do not touch the metal parts on the Photo Printer
or the plug during a thunderstorm.

& Do not unplug with wet hands.

*Do not place the Photo Printer in locations with
smoke, steam, high humidity, large amounts of
dust, or severe vibrations.

#Do not install the Photo Printer in such a way that
the power cable is forcibly bent.

Do not cover the ventilation holes on the Photo
Printer.

* Do not place heavy objects on the Photo Printer.

¢ Do not move the Photo Printer with the power
cable plugged in.

# Do not unplug by pulling on the power cable.

e Remove the plug from the outlet as a safety
measure when cleaning the Photo Printer or
when the Photo Printer will not be used for a long

period of time.

#Do not touch any internal components other than
those specified.

» Do not remove the Paper Cassette while printing
is in progress.
During printing, the paper moves forward and
backward three times. You can be cut if you
touch the paper during this operation.

WNotes on Handling the Ink Cassettes, Ink
Cassette Film, Paper Cassette, and Paper

To ensure high-quality, precise printing, always

observe the following points.

Failure to observe these points can not only result

in poor-gquality prints, but also paper jams or

breakdown of the Photo Printer.

#Jse only the specified paper.
Use Print Sets that carry the mark or that
have been specified for use with this Photo
Printer by Panasonic.

sUse the Ink Cassette with the paper provided in
the same box.
One Ink Cassette is designed to provide enough
ink film to print the number of sheets provided in
that Print Set.

eDo not remove the label from the Ink Cassette.
Doing so could lead to mistaken operation.

eBefore loading an Ink Cassette, take up any slack
in the ink film (wide tape inside the Ink Cassette).
The slack can be taken up by turning the spoolin
the direction of the arrow.

eMake sure that the Ink Cassette is oriented
properly and insert it all of the way in.

#Do not touch or pull on the ink film.

# Do not get fingerprints or dust on the ink film or
on the paper.

#Do not get the ink film or the paper wet.

e Do not touch the Ink Cassette or the Paper
Cassette while printing is in progress.
The Ink Cassette cannot be taken out white
printing is in progress.
Forcibly pulling out the Ink Cassette, loading too
much paper, or applying strong pressure or
vibrations to the Paper Cassette could result in a
paper jam or other malfunction.
(Do not take out the Paper Cassette and add
paper while printing is in progress.)

#Do not attempt to reuse an empty Ink Cassette or
paper which has already been printed on.
Doing so could result in malfunction or
breakdown of the Photo Printer.

etc

Precautions

47



48

Precautions (Cont.)

7

e Fan the paper thoroughly before placing it in the
Paper Cassette.
Sheets that adhere to other sheets can cause a
paper jam.

¢[o not fold or bend the paper.
If a postcard is curled, remove the curl before
attempting to use the postcard in the printer.

eDo not load the paper upside-down.
The glossy side of the paper with no markings on
it is the printing side. The paper should be loaded
with this side facing up.

#Do not write on the paper before printing on it.
This could lead to mistaken operation.

eDo not load 100 much paper in the Paper
Cassette.
No more than 25 sheets should be loaded.

s Allow the Print Set to adjust to the ambient
temperature before using it.
If the Print Set has been stored at a low
temperature, condensation could form on the
paper when brought into a warmer room. Do not
open the Print Set package until it has reached
the room temperature.

Do not leave printed paper above the Paper
Cassette (in the Print Exit}.
Do not allow more than 10 sheets to accumulate
above the Paper Cassette.

#Do not place foreign objects above the Paper
Cassette (in the Print Exit).

ENotes on Print Set Storage

e Do not store the Ink Cassettes or paper under
high temperatures or high humidity.
Doing so could result in a deterioration of printing
quality.

#Do not store the paper on end.
Store the paper flat in its original silver bag.

Do not stare Ink Casseties or paper in a location
exposed to direct sunlight.
Doing so will result in a detericration of printing
quality. The Ink Cassette and paper could even
become unusable.

s After using the Photo Printer, remove the Ink
Cassette and paper and put them back in
storage.

If the Ink Cassette is left in the Photo Printer,
slack will develop in the ink film and dust will
collect, which may make high-quality printing
impossible.

In order to keep leftover paper in optimum
condition for as long as possible, remove the

paper from the Photo Printer, and then place it in
the original silver bag for storage.

ENotes on Handling Finished Prints

in order to preserve finished prints in the best
condition, always observe the following points.
Failure to observe these points could result in a
deterioration of print quality or a slight injury.

*Do not affix cellophane tape to the printed
surface.

#Do not touch the printed surface with your
fingers.

Do not let the printed surface come into contact
with other objects.
Do not let the following materials in particular
come into contact with the printed surface:
- Desk pads or business card cases made of vinyl
- Erasers made of plastic

#Do not spill or apply volatile solvents such as
alcohol to the printed surface.
Doing so could result in discoloration or fading.

#Do not leave printed surfaces in contact with one
another.
Doing so could cause color transfer between the
two images. Color transfer could also occur if a
printed surface is left in contact with any other
type of paper under pressure for an extended
period of time.

o Do not store prints under conditions of high
temperature or high humidity.
Leaving prints under such conditions for an
extended period of time could cause a
deterioration in print quality. Do not leave prints
exposed to direct sunlight.

s\When prints are to be stored in an album, select
an album that has nylon pockets.
Other materials could cause color transfer or
discoloration.
{Polypropylene and cellophane are also
acceptable materials.)

ENotes on Handling the Digitai Photo Printer

e Do not spray insecticides or other volatile
materials on the printer.
If such materials come into contact with the
printer, they can damage the surface of the
printer or cause the finish to peel. Also, do not
leave rubber or vinyl materials in contact with the
printer for an extended period of time.

sWhen the printer will not be used for an extended
period of time:
To conserve electric power, turn off the printer




and unplug it.
Leaving the printer idle for long periods can
impair its functionality. Be sure to turn the power

on and operate the printer once every six months.

eWhen transporting the printer by car or truck:
Pack the printer carefully in its original packing
materials. If you did not retain the packing
materials, wrap the printer carefully in a blanket
or other cushioning material to protect it.
{Before transporting the Photo Printer, be sure to
first remove the Paper Cassette and Ink
Cassette, and then close the cover.}

HEMaintenance Notes

#Do not use benzeneg, paint thinner, or other
solvents to clean the printer.
Mast of the printer surface is plastic. Do not use
solvents such as benzene and paint thinner to
wipe the printer since they can damage the
surface of the printer and cause the surface to
peel.
To clean the printer surface, wipe up any dust
with a soft, dry cloth.
If the Photo Printer is particularly dirty, soak the
cloth in kitchen detergent {neutral) diluted with
water and wring out thoroughly. Then, wipe oft
the dust with the cloth, and wipe again with a dry
cloth.
When using a synthetic cloth, follow the
precautions in the usage instructions.

eoWhen dust accumulates around the ventilation
holes on top of the printer:
After removing the Ink Cassette, use a vacuum
cleaner to clean the dust from the ventilation
holes. Dust that enters the printer through the
ventilation holes can adhere to the ink film,
making high-quality printing impossible. In this
event, remove the Ink Cassette, and then clean
the dust off the ink film.

Binstallation Notes

eInstall the Photo Printer away from devices that
generate magnetic fields
The magnetic fields generated by stereo
speakers or large monitors will distort the image
produced by the Photo Printer.
Electromagnetic waves produced in this Photo
Printer and in televisions, video game machines,

and other devices can cause mutual interference,

disrupting both the display on the television
screen and the print image.

Sinternal Temperature

e Although it varies with the ambient temperature, if
the internal temperature of the Photo Printer rises
above a certain level, the ERROR Lamp will flash

and the error message “WAIT: COOLING" will
appear on the television screen. in this situation,
the printing operation will halt temporarily. This is
not a malfunction. After waiting for a few minutes
for the temperature to drop (four or five minutes
at the most), the Photo Printer will automatically
resume printing.

o The printing operation may be halted temporarily

in any of the following cases, which will resultin a

longer than normal printing time:

- When printing images continuously

- When the ambient temperature is high

- When the internal temperature of the printer
rises quickly because the ventilation holes or
other parts are blocked.

eNaote that if two or more of these conditions exist,
printing will take even longer. Therefore, make
every effort to find a well-ventilated location for
installing this printer.

HCondensation

s\When a bottle is taken out from a refrigerator in
summer and left to stand for a while for instance,
droplets of water will form on it. This
phenomenon is known as condensation.

e¢Conditions for condensation

Condensation will form if the printer or Print Set is

moved to a location with a considerable

difference in temperature or humidity, such as:

- A high-humidity location, such as one filled with
steam

- When suddenly moved from an air-conditioned
environment to one with high termperatures and
high humidity

- A room that has just been heated

In this event, turn the power on and wait for two

hours.

If the paper or rollers are damp with

condensation, the printed surface that is

produced may be dirty.

etc

Precautions

49



50

Questions and Answers

Q1:

Al;

Q2:

AZ:

Q3:

A3:

Q4:

Ad:

Qs:
AS5:

Qe6:
AB:

Q7:

A7:

HAbout Functions

When printing, what are the differences
between “Photo Shot” and normal video?
When an image is shot using the “Photo
Shot” function of a Digital Video Camera, the
result will be a high-quality image with little
noise or distortion. Therefore, a print of this
image will be of higher quality than a print of
a normal video image.

What kinds of Video Cameras can be
connected to the Digital Photo Printer?
Any type cof Video Camera that is equipped
with either an S-VIDEO QUT Socketor a
VIDEQ OUT Socket can be used. {p.9)

Can a title or trimming frame be input
from a camera?

You can input your own titles or trimming
frames by shooting them with a Video
Camera. (p.42 - 45)

How should | adjust the level settings
when storing the trimming frame?

The level adjustments are similar to the
darkness adjustment on a copy machine.
Under normal conditions, you do not need to
adjust the settings. However, if the trimming
frame which you created shows unwanted
lines, then reduce the level of the trimming
frame for the best appearance. (p.43})

Can the Digital Photo Printer print images
from HDTV broadcasts?
No, because the video signals are different.

What should | do about poor coloring?
The most important factor is the coloring of
the original shot of the image. The color and
other parameters can be adjusted by
selecting “PICTURE” on the MENU Screen.

(p.18)

When { adjust the coloring and other
aspects of picture quality, can | check the
results on the television screen?

Yes, this can be done for all the adjustments
except SHARPNESS. The quality of the
picture on the television monitor will differ
slightly from the quality of the printed image.
Test print the image, adjust the television so
that the quality of the picture on the screen is
close as possible to that of the printed image,
and then adjust the Digital Photo Printer.

(p-19)

Q8s:

A8:

Qg:

AQ:

Q10;
A1O:

Is it possible to insert a title for each
ALBUM Mode screen?

No, it is not possible in ALBUM Mode. Itis
possible in MULTI FRAME Mode, but it is not
possible to insert a different title for each
mini-frame.

Which should | use, the S-VIDEO IN
Socket or the VIDEO IN Socket?

When connecting a device that has an S-
VIDEQ OUT Socket, it is best to use the S-
VIDEO IN Socket. Doing so will provide the
best print quality.

If devices are connected to both the S-
VIDEQ IN Socket and the VIDEO IN Socket,
the S-VIDEQ IN Socket takes precedence.

(P.9)

What should | do if a paper jam occurs?
Remove the paper from either the § Rear
Paper Removal Port or the € Print Exit
{above the Paper Cassette). If the paper
cannot be removed, turn off the printer. Then,
turn the printer on again and remove the
paper from either @ or @. If the paper still
cannot be removed, please contact your
nearest Panasonic Dealer. (p.15)




-
EAbout the Digital Photo Printer in General

G11: How should | store my prints?

A11: We recommend keeping them in an album.
When doing so, make sure that the pockets
are made of nylon, polypropylene, or
cellophane. Using other materiats may result
in color transfer or discoloration. (p.48)

Q12: What is the “thermal sublimation transfer
printing system”?

A12: This is a type of printing method offering
excellent image quality. Other methods exist
such as the direct thermal printing method.

Q13: What does the number of dots in a printed
picture mean?

A13: A printed picture is made up of many dots.
This printer prints 464 dots (vertical) X672
dots (horizontal) during VIDEQ Input Mode,
and prints 478 dots (vertical) X 700 dots
(horizontal) during PC Card Input Mode.

The print size for PC Card input is slightly
larger than the print size for Video input,

Q14: What does “256 color gradations” mean?

A14: It means that the Digital Photo Printer can
express 256 gradations of color between
white and the darkest cotor formed by the
three primary colors. Because each of the
three colors can be expressed in 256
gradations, the total number of ¢colors is
256 X256 X256 (full color).

Q15: How do the Ink Cassettes and paper
work?

A15: The Ink Cassettes contain three colors in one
unit: cyan, magenta, and yellow. The printing
paper has a special coating that improves the
adhesion of the ink.

MWAbout the Paper and Ink Cassettes

Q16:

A16:

a7

AlT:

Q18:

A18:

Q19:

A19:

Q20:

A20:

How should | store the Ink Cassettes and
paper after having opened them?

Do not leave the Ink Cassettes or paper in a
location exposed to direct sunlight, orin a
location subjected to high temperature or
high humidity. Place the cassette or paper
back in its original silver bag, and then store
them flat. {p.48)

These supplies should be used as soon as
possible after they are opened.

What kind of paper can the Digital Photo
Printer print on?

The Digital Photo Printer can print on
standard paper and adhesive paper
{(including 16 Pre-Cut Adhesive paper).

Do not use other types of paper, since doing
so could cause paper jams or other
malfunctions. Use the special Print Set and
Video Print Ink Cassette when printing. (p.11)

Can the Digital Photo Printer print images
continuously?

If “PRINT” is set in MENU Mode, up to 10
sheets can be printed continuously.

{p.16, 32)

How many sheets can be printed with a
single Ink Cassette?

An Ink Cassette can print the number of
sheets that are included in the same Print
Set. For example, the Print Set PV-MPS50 is
intended for 50 sheets, and so the Ink
Cassette can print 50 sheets. Ink Cassettes
cannot be rewound and used again.

What kinds of Ink Cassettes and printing
paper can | use with the Digital Photo
Printer?

Use Print Sets that bear either the

hd| mark or have been designated by
Panasonic as suitable for this Digital Photo
Printer.

’.

Precautions

51

etc



52

Questions and Answers (Cont.)

Q21:
A21:

Q22:
A22:

Q23:
A23:

Q24
A24:

Q25:
A25:

Q26:
A26:

r
S About Computers

eWindows and Macintosh

What is an 05?

OS is an abbreviation for Operating System,
and it is also sometimes called “basic
software”. The OS is the basic software
provided for allowing the computer to be
used easily. For example, operations such as
reading data or displaying text cannot be
performed only with other software.

The OS performs these operations through
commands from the software.

The QS for PC/AT computers is Windows 3.1
or Windows 95, and the OS for Macintosh
computers is the Mac OS (System).

What are applications (software)?

This is software for performing specific tasks
in a computer. Applications include, for
instance, word-processing and spreadsheet
software.

What is an interface?

An interface is a means of connecting two or
more ditferent devices. Interfaces are used in
a variety of contexts, including between
computers and external devices, and
computers and humans. For example,
interfaces include connection cables,
connection sockets, and keyboards.

What is resolution?

The resolution indicates how many dots can
be displayed on a screen. The resolution is
shown in dots per inch, and the higher the
resolution, the better the printing quality.

What is dpi?

The dpi is a unit of resolution which indicates
the number of dots per inch that can be
printed. Higher dpi allows more detailed
printing.

What is a printer port?
A printer port is a socket for connecting a
printer to other devices. It is provided at the
rear of the computer.
Printer ports are classified into the following
two types based on the transmission system.
eSerial port
A serial port is an input/output socket for
connecting peripheral devices which allow
only one bit of data to be sent at a time,
such as a mouse or modem.

Q27:
A2T:

Q28:
A28:

Q29:
A29;

Q30:
A30:

esParallel port
A paralle! port is an input/output socket for
connecting peripheral devices which
transfer data by simultaneously sending a
number of bits over separate lines.
Although the parallel port allows data
transfer at a higher speed than the serial
port, transfer cannot be performed over
long distances since interference will result
between the data lines.
This port is usually used to connect a
printer to a computer. In general, printing
with a Windows computer uses a paralle!
port, while printing with a Macintosh
computer uses a serial port.

What is memory?

The memory is a temporary storage location
for data when the computer performs
operations. Memory can be broadly divided
into RAM and ROM. RAM is an acronym for
random-access memaory, a type of memory
which allows dala to be read and stored
freely. Software programs and entered data
are stored in RAM. ROM, on the other hand,
stands for read-only memory, a special type
of memory which only allows data to be read.
The ROM contains fixed data for programs of
the particular computer.

What is a bitmap?

A bitmap is a type of standard used for
staring graphics created by the computer as
a file. The graphics file is stored as a
collection of extremely small dots.

What is a dialogue box?

A dialogue box is a specialized window on
Windows and Macintosh screens for
displaying specific information and soliciting
a needed response.

What is a printer driver?

A printer driver is a program used to control
how the computer and printer interact. The
printer driver provides the printer interface
and font designation, functions of the
installed printer, and other necessary
information to Windows and Macintosh
systems.




—
Q31:

A31:

Q3z:

A32:

Can the Digital Photo Printer print text
created with word-processing software so
that titles can be added to photographs
and other images in the computer?

Text created with image-handling software
(graphics software: painting software,
drawing software, photegraph retouching
software) can also be printed with the image.

Can the Digital Photo Printer print video
scenes shot with a Video Camera?

You can print video scenes if your computer
includes a video capture board {device which
digitalizes video signals before sending them
to the computer).

Also, when images shot with a Digital Video
Camera are sent to the computer, they can
be printed with the Digital Photo Printer.

Far Panasonic Digital Video Cameras, a
Personal Computer Connection Kit (sold
separately).

This kit allows data to be sent to the
computer. (However, this kit can only be
used for Digital Video Cameras equipped
with a Digital Still-Frame Socket.)

sMacintosh

Q33:
A33: AppleTalk is the name of the LAN (local area

Q34:
A34;

Q35:
A35:

Q36:

A36

What is AppleTalk?

network: an in-house computer network
connecting a number of computers, printers,
and other devices together) system
standards and the network software for
Macintosh computers.

What is LocalTalk?

LocalTalk is a LAN standard for Appletalk
that allows a computer network to be formed
by simply cennecting Macintosh computers
together with a special cable.

You cannot connect to a printer port when
using a LocalTalk network. In this case, the
modem port must be used. However, by
setting “AppleTalk” to “Not Used”, you can
cut off the LocalTalk network connections
and then use the printer port.

What is PICT?
PICT is the standard format for Apple’s
graphics files.

What are the major computers capable of
supporting high-resolution printing?

:The following computers are compatible with
this Digital Photo Printer.

Macintosh series computers with a 68030 or
faster CPU

However, PPC603, 603eCPU, and 68030
CPU systems can also be used for high-
resolution printing by setling the
transmission method to “"Customize”.

etc.

Precautions,

53



Before Requesting Service

4 ™
Symptom Cause Remedy
The power cannot be e The power plug is not plugged in sInsert the power plug all the way into
switched on. correctly. a wall outlet.

No picture appears on the
television screen.
{video input)

e The external video source is not
connected properly.

sConnect the external video source
correctly. (p.9)

e A device is connected te an S-
VIDEOQ IN Sccket, but you are
attempting to use a VIDEO IN
Socket.

#Unplug the S-Video Cable
connected o the S-VIDEO IN
Socket.

oThe INPUT SELECT (VIDEQ/PC
CARD) Switch is set to "“PC CARD".

Set 1o "VIDED". (p.14)

The printer does not print.

¢The Ink Cassette is not oriented
properly, or was not pushed all of
the way in.

e|nsert the Ink Cassette correctly.
(p.13)

eThere is slack in the ink film.

oTake up the slack in the ink film.
{p.12)

¢The Paper Cassette is not oriented
properly, or was not pushed all of
the way in,

eInsert the Paper Cassette correctly.
(p.13)

¢ The paper was loaded upside-down.

e | oad the paper correctly. {p.12)

¢The internal temperature of the
printer is too high.

eWait.

Printing is not of the
expected quality.

¢The paper being used is not of the
specified type.

e {se the specified paper.
{p.11)

¢The paper was not loaded correctly.

o1 oad the paper correctly. (p.12)

#The ink film or paper is dirty.

else clean supplies.

e Condensation has formed. sWait.
The printed colors are not | ®The print image has not been e Adjust the print image correctly.
right. adjusted correctly. {p.18}

The printed pictures are
distorted.

¢ The printer is located near a television,
video game machine or other source
of electromagnetic waves.

sMove the printer so that it is at least
one meter away from the television,
video game machine, etc.

#The printer is located near a sterec
speaker, large motor, or other
source of a strong magnetic field.

eMove the printer away from the
device generating the magnetic field.

Pressing the MEMORY
Button does not store the
picture in memory.

#The MENU Screen is displayed.

®Press the ENTER Button. (p.17)

e A picture stored in memory is
displayed on the television screen
due to the MONITOR Button
settings.

®Press the MONITOR Button to
display the video source picture on
the screen. (p.15)

The printer does not
respond when a button is

*The internal temperature of the
printer is too.high.

*Wait.

pressed. #Printing is in. progress. *Wait until printing is complete.
Paper jams occur #More than 25 sheets of paper have | ®Do not place more than'25 sheels of
frequently. been loaded in the Paper Cassette. paper in the Paper Cassette.
eMore than 10 sheets of paper have Do not allow more than 10 sheets to
accumulated in the Print Exit. accumulate in the Print Exit.
®The paper is creased or curled. *Do not use creased or curled paper.
\, J




\

Symptom Cause Remedy
The MENU Screen does #The Photo Prirter is not connected s Connect the printer to the television
not appear. properly to the television. correctly. (p.9)

#Printing is in progress.

& Wait until printing is complete.

No picture appears on the
television screen.
{PC Card input)

#The CF Card or Smart Media is not
correctly inserted in the adapter.

sinsert correctly. (p.26)

#The PC Card is not correctly
inserted in the printer.

sinsert correctly. (p.27)

oThe INPUT SELECT (VIDEQ /PC
CARD) Switch is set to “VIDEQ".

e Set to “PC CARD", (p.28)

® A card with an incompatible format is
being used.

¢ This card cannot be used with this
printer.

It takes time for the image
to appear.

*Depending on the image system for
storing the images in the PC Card
and its capacity, it can take 20 to 30
seconds to display the image.

e This is not a malfunction.

Multiple images from the
PC Card cannot be all
printed at once.

e Multiple images are not stored in the
PC Card.

eUse a PC Card with multiple images
stored.

Images in the PC Card
cannot be erased, or
cannot be all erased at
once.

e There are no images stored in the
PC Card.

®You cannot erase.

o The image is set to write-protect in
the camera or computer.

eChange the write-protect setting in
the camera or computer, and then
erase.

®Images can only be erased one ata
time.

Video images cannot be
recorded in the PC Card.

oThe INPUT SELECT (VIDEQ /PC
CARD) Switch is set to “PC CARD”.

eSet to “VIDEQ”. (p.38)

#The PC Card is set 1o write-protect.

e Set the PC Card o write-enable.

oThe PC Card is full.

s Either erase unneeded images
(p.38} or use another PC Card with
sufficient capacity.

The video image was
stored in the PC Card, but
the image is not clear.

®In some cases, image compression
may deteriorate the quality of image
when storing.

o This is not a malfunction.

The printer cannot be
used as a computer
printer.

o The printer and computer are not
connected correctly.

#Connect the printer and computer
correcily. (p.46)

#You are not using the proper PC
Connection Cable for your computer.

slJse the PC Connection Cable
(supplied) for your computer. {p.46)

#The printer driver software is not
installed or is not installed correctly.

eRefer to the separate Printer Driver
Manual.

etc.

Precautions,

55



Error Messages

When an error occurs, an error message appears in the center of the television screen to notify you. The

ERROR Lamp also flashes.

56

REMOVE JAMMED PAPER

f Error Message Remedy )
SET PAPER AND PUSH [PRINT] Insert the printing paper correctly. (p.12, 13)
SET PAPER (when using as a computer printer) Insert the printing paper corractly. (p.12, 13)
CHECK PAPER TYPE Remove the jammed paper {p.15) and insert the

specified printing paper (p.11).

CHECK PAPER TYPE

SET PAPER PROPERLY AND PUSH [PRINT] (p.12, 13)

Insert the specified printing paper (p.11) correcily.

NO PAPER CASSETTE

Insert the Paper Cassette. (p.13)

REMOVE JAMMED PAPER

Remove the jammed paper. (p.15)

NO INK

Replace the Ink Cassette with a new one. (p.13)

CHECK INK TYPE

Use the specified Ink Cassstte. {p.11)

NQ INK CASSETTE Insert the Ink Cassette. (p.13)
WAIT Wait for a moment.
WAIT:COOLING Internal temperature (p.49)
NO CARD Insert the card. (p.27}

CAN NOT USE THIS CARD

Insert a card which can be used. (p.26)

CAN NOT RECORD

Either the card is full or an incompatible card is being
used. Either erase unneeded images (p.38), or use
another card.

CAN NCT DELETE

No images are recorded on the card.

LNO IMAGE IN THIS CARD

Use a card with images recorded on it. y

o(f FOO or other error message appears, contact your nearest Panasonic dealer.

Specifications

Information for Your Safety

Power Supply
Power Consumption

AC 120V 50/60Hz
During printing: Approx. 0.9 A

Printing System
Printing Speed
Picture Memory
Print Media
eInk Film

¢Printing Paper

Paper Feeding System

Picture Quality

Thermal sublimation transfer printing system
Approx. 95 sec./ sheet {Video Mode)
8-bit, 1 frame

Cassette type {exclusive},
3 color field successive printing (yellow, magenta, cyan)
Cut sheets 100X 148 mm (posicard size)
Screen dimensions: Video mode: 82X 108 mm
Card mode: 85X 112 mm
Computer mode: 85X 113 mm
Automatic paper feed (holds 25 sheets of standard paper or adhesive
paper)
256 color gradations



Number of Printing Pixels

Number of Copies

Functions

Print Head
Input Socket
*S-VIDEQ IN Socket

oVIDEOQ IN Socket
¢EDIT Socket
ePARALLEL Socket
eSERIAL Socket
oPC Card

eInput Switch

Output Socket
sVIDEO OUT Socket

Compatible Computers

sWindows

eMacintosh

Compatible PC Cards

eStandards
eFormat
eNumber of Pixels

#Recorded Image

eNumber of Recorded Images

eDecompression Time

Allowable Operating
Ternperature

Allowable Operating Humidity

External Dimensions

Weight

Video mode: 464 X672 dots (frame and field), 144 X 158/dpi

Card mode: 478 X700 dots, 144 158/dpi

Computer mode: 480X 640 dots (standard and high-speed), 144 X 144/dpi

480X 1280 dots (high resolution), 144 X 288/dpi

Video/Card mode: Max. 10 sheets

Computer mode: Max. 99 sheets

Video mode: Single Screen, Album Print, Strobe Print, Multi Frame Print,
Title, Wide, Card Storage

Card mode: Single Screen, Album Print, Multi Frame Print, Title, Card
Erase, Auto Print

Computer mode: Single Screen, Multi Frame Print

Film Thermal Head 5.65 dots/mm

Y (luminance signal) 1 Vp-p, 75 ohm, C (color signal) 0.3 Vp-p, 75 ohm
{front: 1)

RCA pin socket 1 Vp-p, 75 ohm {front: 1)

{front: 1)

Centronics standard 36 pin (rear: 1)

Macintosh serial port 8 pin (rear: 1)

PC Card type It (CF card and Smart Media are compatible with the
adapter.) (front; 1}

Video mode: S-VIDEOQ takes precedence when both S-VIDEO and VIDEQO
are connected.

Computer mode: When both the SERIAL Socket and PARALLEL Socket
are connected, you can switch to the side to be used.

RCA pin socket 1 Vp-p, 75 chm (rear; 1)

PC/AT compatible system with i486SX or faster CPU
0S: Windows 95, Windows 3.1

Memory: 16 MB or more (Windows 95)

8 MB or more {Windows 3.1}

Macintosh series with 68030 or {faster CPU

OS: System 7 or later

Memeory: 8 MB or more

PCMCIAZ.1/ JEIDA4.2 and PCMCIA ATA 1.02 standard
JPEG baseline system (JFIF, EXiF, SISRIF)

320X 240 (QVGA) to 1536 X 1024 (4BASE)

Sampling ratio 4:4:4, 4:2:2, 4:2:0, 4:1:1

JPEG baseline system JFIF 4:2:2

Approx. 20 images (2-MB card}

Approx. 40 images (4-MB card}

Approx. 10 seconds (VGA image)

5°C-35°C (41 °F - 95 °F)

35% - 60%

Approx. 9 7/s" (W) X3 ¥ 6" (H) X 10 34" (D)
[Approx. 250 (W)X 89.5 {H) X 269.5 (D) mm]
Approx. 5.28 Ibs (2.4 kg)

etc.

Precautions,

57



58

Warranty

Panasonic Consumer Electronics Panasonic Sales Company, Division of
Company, Division of Matsushita Matsushita Electric of Puerto Rico, Inc,
Electric Corporation of America Ave, 65 de Infanteria. Km. 9.5 -

One Panasonic Way Secaucus, San Gabriel Industrial Park, Carclina, Puerto
New Jersey 07034 Rico 00985

PANASONIC / QUASAR Video Products
Limited Warranty

Panasonic Consumer Electronics Company of Panasonic Sales Company {collectively referred to as “the
Warrantor”) will repair this product with new or refurbished parts, free of charge, in the USA or Puerto Rico, in
the event of a defect in materials or workmanship as follows (all time periods commence from the date of the
original purchase):

PRODUCT PARTS LABOR
DIGITAL PHOTO PRINTER ONE (1) YEAR NINETY (90) DAYS

Batteries (if included) - New rechargeable batteries in exchange for defective rechargeable batteries for ten
(10) days. Non-rechargeable batteries are not warranted. ’
Tape (if included) - New video cassette tape in exchange for a defective video cassette tape for five (5) days.
In-home, carry-in or mail-in service, as applicable, in the USA can be obtained during the warranty period by
contacting a Panasonic Services Company (PASC) Factory Servicenter listed in the Service Directory.

Or call toll free 1-800-272-7033, to locate an authorized PASC Servicenter. Cary-in or mail-in service in
Puerto Rico can be obtained during the warranty period by calling the Panasonic Sales Company telephone
number listed in the Servicenter Directory. This warranty is extended only to the original purchaser.

A purchase receipt or other proof of the date of the original purchase is requires before warranty service is
rendered.

This warranty only covers failures due to defects in materials and workmanship which occur during normal
use and does not cover normal maintenance, including, but not limited to, video and audio head cleaning,
and does not cover consumahle materials such as printing paper and ink cassette. The warranty does not
cover damage which occurs in shipment, or failures which are caused products not supplied by the
warrantor, or failures which result from accident, misuse, abuse, neglect, mishandling, misapplication,
alteration, modification, faulty installation, set-up adjustments, improper antenna, inadequate signal pickup,
maladjustment of consumer controls, improper operation, power line surge, improper voltage supply,
lightning damage, commercial use such as hotel, office, restaurant, or other business or rental use of the
product, or service by anyone other than a PASC Factory Servicenter or a PASC authorized Servicenter, or
damage that is attributable to acts of God.

LIMITS AND EXCLUSIONS
There are no express warranties except as listed above. THE WARRANTOR SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR

INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, DAMAGE TO
TAPES) RESULTING FROM THE USE OF THIS PRODUCTS, OR ARISING CUT OF ANY BREACH OF
THE WARRANTY. ALL EXPRESS AND IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING THE WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR PARTICULAR PURPQSE, ARE LIMITED TO THE APPLICABLE
WARRANTY PERIOD SET FORTH ABQOVE. Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of
incidental or consequential damages, or limitations on how long an implied warranty lasts, so the above
exclusions or limitations may not apply to you.

This warranty gives you specific legal rights and you may also have cther rights which vary from state to
state.

If a problem with this product develops during or after the warranty period, you may contact your dealer or
Servicenter. If the problem is not handled to your satisfaction, then write to the Customer Satisfaction Center
at the Panasonic Consumer Electronics Company address above.

SERVICE CALLS WHICH DO NOT INVOLVE DEFECTIVE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP AS
DETERMINED BY THE WARRANTOR, N ITS SOLE DISCRETION, ARE NOT COVERED.

COSTS OF SUCH SERVICE CALLS ARE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE PURCHASER.

warvid 10/24/97




Servicenter Directory

For Product Information, Operating Assistance, Literature Request, Dealer Locations, and all
Customer Service inquires please contact:

1-800-272-7033, Monday-Friday 9am-8pm EST.

Web Site: http://WWW.Panasonic.com
You can purchase parts, accessories or locate your
nearest servicenter by visiting our Web Site.

Product Repairs

MAIL TO:

Centralized Factory Servicenter
Panasonic Services Company
6550 Katella Avenue
Cypress, CA 90630
Attention: Digital Photo Printer
Please carefully pack and ship, prepaid and insured, to the Cypress centralized repair Factory Servicenter,
While there will be added handling delays, you may bring your unit to one of the foliowing locations who will

CALIFORNIA

800 Dubugue Avenue
S. San Francisco,

CA 94080

20201 Sherman Way
Suite 102
Canoga Park, CA 91308

3878 Ruffin Road
Suite A
San Diego, CA 92123

COLORADO

1640 South Abilene Street
Suite D

Aurora, CO 80012

FLORIDA

3700 North 28th Avenue
Suite 102

Hollywood, FL 33020

Factory Servicenter Locations

then forward the unit to Cypress for repair.
Customer's in Puerto Rico, please ship or carry in to location below (“Service in Puerto Rico”).

GEORGIA

8655 Roswell Road
Suite 100

Atlanta, GA 30350

ILLINOIS

1703 North Randall Road
Eigin, IL 60123

{Pick-up / Drop-off only)

9060 Golf Road
Niles, IL 60714

MARYLAND
62 Mountain Road
Glen Burnie MD 21061

MASSACHUSETTS
60 Glacier Drive,
Suite G

Westwood, MA 02090

MICHIGAN
37048 Van Dyke Avenue
Sterling Heights, M| 48312

MINNESOTA

7850-12th Avenue South
Airport Business Center

Bloomington, MN 55425

OHIO

2236 Waycross Road
Civic Center Plaza
Forest Park, OH 45240

PENNSYLVANIA
2221 Cabot Blvd. West
Suite B

Langhorne, PA 18047

Chartiers Valley
Shopping Center
1025 Washington Pike
Bridgeville, PA 15017

TENNESSEE
919-8th Avenue South
Nashville, TN 37203

TEXAS
7482 Harwin Drive
Houston, TX 77036

13615 Welch Road
Suite 101

Farmers Branch,
TX 75244

WASHINGTON
20425-84th Avenue South
Kent, WA 98032

HAWAII

99-859 lwalwa Street
Ajea, Hawaii 96701
Phone (808) 488-1996
Fax (BOB) 486-4369

Service in Puerto Rico
Matsushita Electric of Puerto Rico, Inc. Panasonic Sales Company / Factory Servicenter:

Ave. 65 de Infanteria. Km. 9.5 San Gabriel Industrial Park Carolina, Puerto Rico 00985
Phone (787) 750-4300 Fax (787) 768-2910

Accessory Purchases:

Customer orders Only 1-800-272-7033

As of Octoher '97

etc

Precautions

59



Index

ACCESS lamp (p.27)
Adhasive paper (p.11)
ALBUM (p.20, 34)

Blur Reduction (p.14)
BRIGHTNESS (p.19)

|

CF Card (p.28)
COLQOR (p.19)
CONTRAST (p.19)

I

Error Messages {p.56)

FRAME (p.42)

+

Ink Cassette (p.12)

iINPUT SELECT (VIDEO / PC CARD) Switch
{(p.14, 28}

INSIDE (p.43)

Macintosh {(p.46)
MENU Mode (p.16, 32)
MULTI FRAME {p.22, 386)

0SD (p.186, 33)
OUTSIDE (p.43)

Paper Cassette (p.12)
Paper Jam (p.15)
PARALLEL Socket (p.46)
PC Card Adapter {p.26)
PICTURE (p.18)

Preset title (p.40)

Print Set {p.11)

SERIAL Socket (p.46)
SHARPNESS (p.19)
Smart Media (p.26)
Standard Paper (p.11)
STROBE (p.24)

TINT (p.19)
TITLE (p.44)

WIDE {p.17}
Windows (p.46)

Panasconic Consumer Electronics
Company, Division of Matsushita
Electric Corporation of America
Cne Panasonic Way Secaucus,
New Jersey 07094

Printed in Japan

LSQT0071
F1297Y0 (500 ®)

WL



	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	PREPARATIONS
	CONTROLS AND COMPONENTS
	CONNECTIONS
	AUTOMATIC PRINTING FOR PANASONIC DIGITAL VIDEO CAMERA
	PAPER THAT CAN BE USED FOR PRINTING
	INSERTING THE PRINTING PAPER
	INSERTING THE INK CASSETTE

	VIDEO INPUT
	PRINTING FROM VIDEO INPUT
	USING MENU MODE
	FOR OPTIMUM PRINTING RESULTS
	PRINTING A SERIES OF DIFFERNET PICTURES ON THE SAME PRINT
	PRINTING THE SAME PICTURE REPEATEDLY ON THE SAME PRINT
	PRINTING A SEQUENCE OF PICTURES ON THE SAME PRINT

	PC CARD INPUT
	INSERTING A PC CARD
	PRINTING FROM A PC CARD
	PRINTING MULTIPLE IMAGES AT ONCE FROM A PC CARD
	USING MENU MODE
	PRINTING A SERIES OF DIFFERENT PICTURES ON THE SAME SCREEN
	PRINTING THE SAME PICTURE REPEATEDLY ON THE SAME PRINT
	ERASING THE IMAGES ON THE PC CARD
	RECORDING THE VIDEO INPUT IMAGE ON THE PC CARD

	ADVANCED OPERATIONS
	PRINTING WITH TITLE OR TRIMMING FRAME
	PRINTING WITH TRIMMING FRAME
	PRINTING WITH A TITLE
	CONNECTIONS WHEN USING AS PERSONAL COMPUTER PRINTER

	PRECAUTIONS, ETC.
	PRECAUTIONS
	QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS
	BEFORE REQUESTING SERVICE
	ERROR MESSAGES
	SPECIFICATIONS
	WARRANTY
	SERVICENTER  DIRECTORY
	INDEX


